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13.8.2008 Post the matter on 29,8,2003.
for admission. Endeavour shall be
made to dispose of the same ad the

admission stage. Mr. A. Deb Roy,
learned Sr. G.G.S.C, for the respond-
. ents shall obtain necessary instruc-
- , tion on the matter. Interim order
Neg - dated 17.7.2003 shall continue.
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P 23.01.2004 _Present : The Hon'ble Sri frarat -
Bhusan, Judicial’ Member.
| 7 ' ' The Hon'‘ble Sri K.V. Prah-

ladari, Member (A).

, Mr. B.P. Bora,-‘learned Sr. couns-
sel for the applicant seeks for adjourn-

ment. Not oppogsed by the respondents.
So, list the matter on 20.02.2004 for
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vember |  Vice~Chairman
/ 6.10.2004 List on tomorrcw.
(e dnre s A — .
Member (a) : vice-Chairman /
bb |
. _. ‘ )
7.1032004 List on 17.11.2004 for judgment.

L ‘ . ' By Crder



N SC Lt Geae 158/2003

3.12.2004 ¢ - - Hearﬁ learnaa eouns‘jf the®

parties. Hearing concludedf. J\xdgn}e,n*ﬁ
delivered in open COux t, kept. in sé‘pg.

- rate sheets. The application is c?t:lspcfuz-vj
.ed of. No fzmier as to cmsts.

- ) ‘,\l
. \‘W . GL(_’-_
Member (A) ‘ Vice~Chairman
-
N
\-



I Mareo Now HC XXZ, €933- 38/R .M. o,

) 'z/r//(aé W (A HS#'&—"—%C.‘S'?GPM (a&,) {\

' d} /?;. /'fbh/ 5/(( 7—#224 w,

The  erlen SAD /L) °S patsed J4

wp(e) No. 37¢/05” oy ko dl, be seon @é—

{ pue. ( R | _
o Téﬁ/ %Arw Fre A,7<( g—a/\_%/

e ooyl apphiomrt= P OA - [SES7
LA g A/P(c)/\/o;??«c/o_(‘ £ e Df;__’
P “~elen D7D = 2./2.09 /aAWf;

L Ser > /%
'é. TR« mé-wncl/él‘j/& ,,
7; e @3 baie 7975 éM,j/ },41)/—4 CarnF

hold ) TRé  TRbpunals e~ D)




IN THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT

(ngh Court of Assam, Nagaland. Meghalaya, Manipur, Tripura,
Mizoram & Arunachal Pradcsh) ,

CIVIL APPELLATE SIDE

Ap?C&ﬂﬁ‘Olﬂ w P CQ) : | No.v (B% ........... of 200 5

Civil Rule.

Appcllant

%M A@ 7 Pemxo% 9‘?&
Versus d:f s J(‘QJ M %

Respondent

Opposite Party

o Appellant \.MT \@\P
Pennoner\MT B k@T

ForRespondeml}\AA“j_; . QJQ 9 ’\M%
Opposue Party )
C é‘( g Q‘ « ﬁf M KGAQ/W«\OW"

Noting by Officer or - Seria Date Oflicc notes, reports, ordcss, o mracexdings
Advocate No. : - with signature

1 N 2 3 : o 4

3y CS‘V..‘AO&/VDC’}JQ_Q)




' P o
6\/ N
' NOt"h'g'-b)" Officer or * | Serial Date Office notcs, reports, orders or proceedings !)
© 7 Advocate - o No. with signature
IR | 2 |3 - s
— W. ' of 2005

THE H HON

Union|

o E This wri
- c passed
Triburil,  Gu

. Noas§/03.
| “|We have

order

order

. the petitioner’s
'.that'-'ct his j
N délpartmentaflv
not bglong to

same gcale of [

the relevant ‘tim

bassed by the learr

4uthority

the same

_ LE MR JUS TT CE D. BIS WAS

USTTCEB D AGARWAL

Heard Mr. B. P. Bprah, learned Seniof counsel
for the petitioTer. ‘None

appears for the reépoﬁdent

‘petition Has been filed challenging the
by the learned Central Administrative

ahati Bench in "O_riginal Appeal

perused the impugned judgmént and

ed Tnbunal It appears that

ior has, ‘ (
,n_thve- ground that they do
cadre drawing salary in the
ay. It may be mentioned heré that at

he of stepping up, the petitioner was

working as a ti
- Dewri Was wor
learne ‘Tribunz

' 0N rec rd came

o petltlo er was

e scale clerk whereas his junior Sri D.
ing as a PRI in a higher grade. The
| after copsideration of the materials

to the conclusion that though the wnt

different] capacities drawmg pay in

‘The petitioner was drawing his

. salary |n the pay scale of Rs.975/- to 16690/~ whereas

prayer. fo stepplng up of his pay W|th |

senior tq Sri- D. Dewrl, they ‘were

e it

i
e



D o -~ - *
AN & . v
T
' Noting by Officer or Serial Date Office notes, reports. orders or proceedings  +
/ Advocate - 1:10- with sigratuze -
! I ' 2 3 . 4 L
: v — T ThefawlTelating 1 INg Up emanates from

the provisions |of F\R 22 ((C) as in force at that time.
" The Hon’ble Siipreme Court in Union of India and

another. -Vg- Swaminathan (AIR 1997 sc o

35554) while dealing| with 'a similar question
under inéj)the gonditions requured to be fulf lled for the
" purpose

f ste \aping up. | The three COﬂdlthﬂS areas
follows: B

"(a) Both the junior and senior officers

should | belong o the same cadre and

posts in which they have been promoted :
should pe identital in the cadre. T

\(b) TRe unrevised and revised. scale of
pay of the lower and high posts in which

- |they are settled to draw pay should be
identical and

‘fc) Thé anomaly should be directly as a

law asg

interference wi ' | _ '

the leatned Trib nal. Hen e, we dismiss this petition. -
e 4 , o

8&/=B.DeBgarwal, 86/=D,Biswas,
© JUDGE JUDGE

Contd, essevee



, | R m’i .

. - e FSSE‘ NG A

\J\ < | URGENS oY SPECXAL W g, - A

Mem We. m.m 6 ‘? igg’?’% AT — 27&'4 / i é_’g
A C@gy forwarded for information an& nece:;sary aetien "ﬁo fi- -

1e The Union bf Indlay  repressnted hy

16 Becretary o the Governmmt
- of~Indla; -Ministry of Commmications. ‘New Delhi, - B

26. sme Directsor Genezal. Department of ?asts, Govemment of Iﬁ&ia.
P EQEW Delm‘ BN . e e el s s

3; T}ve Chief post Master: Genez:al. ~North }"‘a.:t Ciréle, Shil hng:
4; Thé Director-of P

- e w [P e e mr e

» The-Chief A‘f{ Sunts: Qf.ficex: ‘{IPA)@ Gfﬁ.cé of ‘the C’hief Pest Master
. Gi eral, N.E.Lifcie. Shiif[eﬂg. B S R L S e

F P

Adnindstrative Tﬁbunalw » @uwahanf
Benz:h. Rajqaz:h fﬁe‘aﬁ, B‘zangagarh, Gu&:ahaus781005.~ﬁe is- remestéd

je-the ‘tecipt of the £o1lowing’ records,- “This-has a -

'»reference tea Ms le%tcr e CA‘I‘/CIW/EB/QOMJ’M&/Z‘SS.Dateéiil.3.2005.

‘l: A
S i . ‘

.:Egglg, - -
le o.zs. &a&/zoea m. apr-

with arginall Juaament.' |

g (106

e ~mv~m~ Registrarm‘rdl.‘)




CENT RAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAH-TI »ENCH

158 of 2003

TR s s T

O.A./R.AaNO

DAT. OF DEcIaron__ 3712-2004

Awadhesh Kumar Singh F

FPD f‘—AT‘I—'(Q)
i x Caldl
.coeooc'jooonoaoooeoe'oaaooeooooeooooeeooeoocoooaaooonocaooAf LICA =

AT e R D
eooolbol.@lbo..,.'dd."00.Oooao'ooacosCaoacaooqaoocooaeoDIXIJVOC‘L—'-"-"* rOR‘- s

4
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Sri A.Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.S.C. )
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HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K.BATTA, VICE CHAIRMAN (;2‘<,,‘—9

HON'BLE MRe. K.V.PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVFE MEMBFR

whether Reporters of local napers may 2e€ allowed to scee the ﬁ% ,
judgment ?

To be referred to the Reporter oOr not ¢

Whether their Lordships wish to sse the failr copy of the
Judgrient ¢

whether the judgment is to be circulated to the other menches ?
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATT BFNCH.

Original Application No. 158 of 2002,

Date of Order : This the 3rd Day of December, 2004,

The Hon'ble Mr Justice R.K;Batta, Vice-Chairman.

The Hon'ble Mr K.V.Prahladan, Administrative Member.

Awadhesh Kumar Singh,
Sub Postmaster, HSG-IT,

Mokakchung, Nagaland «.s.Applicant

By Advocate Shri B.P.Bora and R.K.Talukdar
¥

- Versus -

1. Union of India,
represented by the Secretary to the
Government of India,
Ministry of Communication,
New Delhi.

2. The Director Géneral,
Department of Posts,

New Delhi.

3. The Chief Postmaster General,
. North Eastern Circle,

Shilolong.

4. The Director of Postal Services,
Nagaland, Kohima.

5. The Chief Accounts Officer (TFA&
Office of the Chief Postmaster General,

N.E.Circle, Shillong.
6. The Postmaster,

Kohima Head Post Office,
Kohima. ) ... Respondents

By Advocate Sri A.Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.S.C.

. ORDER (0ORAL)

R.K.BATTA,J.(V.C)

The applicant was appointed in the cadre of Postal
Assistant oﬁ 23.3.73. He was promoted on 23.3.89 to Lower
Selection Grade of Postal Assistant under Time Bound Promotion
Séheme alongwith six others including one ?ri Dimbeswar Déori;
There is no dispute that the applicant is senior to the said
Sri Dimbeswar Deori, ' who was appointed on 26.2,89, where the
applicantvwasvappbinted on 22.3.89. The applicant had filed
representation to the Director of Postal Services, Nagaland for
step?ing up of his pay on tﬁe ground that the pay of his junior

Sri Deori had been fixed at R.2640/-, whereas the applicant's

R~



pay had been fixed at ks.1440/-. The Director of Postal Services
vide order dated 28.2.90 allowed the applicant to draw the pay
at Rs.1640/~ with effect from 19.4.89, §n which date the
applicant joined in the cadre of Postal Assistant. The
Postmaster, Kbhima wrote to the Chief Accounts Officer(IFA) for
pro?iding post-facto concurrence in the matter of pay fixation
of the applicant. In the said communication the Postmaster

informed that the Audit party during internal check/inspection

had recorded that the initial pay of the applicant in LSG cadre

was fixed at a ﬁigher stage but no approval of IFA was recorded
in the Service Book. Therefore, it was reques£ed'in the said
communication that the matter of fixation of pay be reqgularised
by providing financial concurrence of IFA. By letter dated

17/21.8.2000, the Chief Postmaster General informed that the

‘stepping up of pay of the applicant with effect from 19.4,89

was not in order and as such Postmaster, Kohlma was advised to
cancell the order of stepping up of pay with a dlrectlon to
recover the over payment' made. to him as a result of wrong
stepping up of pay. The relevant part of the said communication

is as under :

"With reference to your office letter referred
above, this is to inform that on comparative
scrutiny of the Service Books of Shri A.K.Singh,
APM Kohima H.0. and Shri Dimbeswar Deori PA,
Guwahati the following have come to light.

That, the senior official,  shri A.K.Singh
entered the Department. as PA with effect from

23.03.73, while the Junior Official entered in the
Department as PA with effect from 2A.03.72., The
pay of both the officials was fixed at %.260/- in
the scale of .260=-480/- with DNI on 1st March
each year. The pay of ¢Shri A.K.Singh was
subsequently fixed at #.9276-8) (i.e.?2R4/-) with
an advance increment with effect from 1.3.75 on
account of his having under gone the Telegraph
Merss Training as reported in your office letter
referred above. Copy of the above order is not
found enclosed in the Service Book. The same ~may
kindly be enclosed in Service-Book.

The first part, of the Service Book of ¢&hri
A.K. angh APM Kohima, for the period from 22,2.72

to 20.7.76 which is reported to have been wanting
may kindly be reconstructed.

2
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That, the official, Shri Dimbeswar Deori was
allowed to officiate as SPM/APM Actt/DPM etc. all
along with effect from 4.82,74, but before the
eligible period for TBOP scheme, while the senior
official Shri A.R.Singh worked simply as T/S Clerk
upto the period of eligibility of TBOP scheme. By
virtue of officiating capacity the pay of Shri
Dimbeswar Deori was fixed at 1640/- on 1.2.89 in
the scale ' of #.1400-22300), while the senior
official, Shri A.K.fingh was drawing pay at
Bs.1390/- with effect from 1.3.89 in the scale of
Bs.(975-1660) and at #.1440/- with effect from
23.3.89 in the scale of &®. (1400-22300) in "the
TBOP scheme, therefore, resulting in drawal of
enhanced pay by the Junior Official Shri Dimbeswar
Deori. The pay of Shri A.K.Singh was finally
stepped up from Rs.1440/- to %.1640/- with effect
from 19.4,89 vide DPS/Kohima's letter
No.B-776/Pt-T1I dated 28.2.90. The excess pay
drawn by the junior off1c1a1 1s not due to any
application of FR-22(i)(a){i).

Accordingly the Postmaster, kohima issﬁed order dated 3,10,92nn
cancelling the stepping ‘up of pay of ~the applicant from
Rs.1440/- to B.1640/- and recovery of payment made due to wrong
' k]

stepping up with effect from 19.4.89 to 20.9.2000 amounting to
’5.85,870/-. The payy¥f of the applicant was also reduced with
effect from 1.10.2000 from Rs.6800/- to #.6050/~. The applicant
challenged the said order by .filing 0.A.356/2000 before -this
Tribunal. The said 0.A. was disposed of on 6.2.2002 with
direction to give post decisional hearing} since no opportunity
had been given to the applicant while his -pay was reduced.
Consequently, the applicant filed representation and the Chief
Postmaster General, Shiliong vide order dated 8.5.2002 held
that the stepping up of pay claimed by the applicant vis-a-vis
Sri Dimbeswar Deori was not permissiblie. Tt was further ordered
that recovery of . over drawal of amount will be made in
instalments as per rules and will be decided by DPS, Xohima.
This order is subject matter of challenge in this application.

2. We have heard learned Advocates appearing on behalf of
the parties. Learned Advocate for the applicant had wurged
before us that the applicant was not afforded any personal
hearing and the decision was taken on the representation
itself. It is also urged that no cogent reasons have been given

for the decision and impugned order dated 8.5.2003 has been

passed without adhearing to the principleg of natural justice-

. &“‘.’
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Though no ground was taken in the application,yet it wgas urged
before us that the post decisional hearing is in—fact no
hearing and for this reliance has been placed on Apex Court

decision in H.L.Trehan and others vs. Union of India &

ors.,(1989) 1 scC 764. Reliance was also placed on the case of

Bhagwan Sukla vs. Union of Tndia-& Ors.,AIR 1994 sC 2480, The

next contention advanced by learned counsel for the applicant
is that  the apﬁlicant was retained in his previous posting in
public interest, whereas Sri Dimbeswar Deori got prbmotion to
officiate in the present grade on account of which the

. . ~ehomcer 4y Placedd
applicant is entitled to stepping up of pay. In this regardkpn

an unreported judgment of the Apex Court in M.L.Mahna vs. Union

of India & Ors. (Civil Appeal No.199f (arising out of S.L.P(C)

Nos.26584-85 of 1995), a copy of which has been placed bhefore
us by the learnea counsellfor the applicant . Tn view of the
above submissions, it is prayed that impugned order dated
8.5.02 be set a;iée and the order of recovery be not
implementéd,.since order dated 8.5.03 has also bheen ppassed

without giving any post~facto hearing as directed by this

Tribunal.

3. Learned Sr.C.G.S.C for the respondents urged before us

that though in fact the matter :stood concluded in view of the
findings in para ‘6 of the order dated 6£.3.2002 passed in
0.A.356/2000, yet post-—decisional hearing was given +to the
applicant as directed by this Tribunal and the impugned order

has been passed after giving post—decisional hearing. Tt was

submitted that the judgment of the apex Court in Inion of Tndia

and another vs. R.Swaminathan, 1997(7) scC 690, is a complete

answer to the fact situation’of the matter under consideration.

4. We have already stated that there is no dispute that the

applicant is senior to chri Dimbeswar Deori. Nevertheless, it

is pertinent to note that Sri Deori had officiated in the
.

higher post of Sub Post Master, Assistant Postmaster(Accounts)

and Deputy Postmaster continuously with effect from 4.8.74 a=8

0.



and it was by virtue of his officiating in +the higher

grade/post that he was drawing pay of R.1640/- as on 1.2.89 in
the scale of #.975-1660/- before upgradation under TBOP'séheme.
On final upgradation under TBOP scheme the pay of Sri Deori was
fixed at #.1640/- with effect ffom 1.2.80 in the scale of .
s.975-1660/-. The applicant was however drawing pay of #,.,1200/-
with effect from 1.3.89 in the péy scale of &.975-1660/- .and it
was fixed at ®.1440/- with effect from 23.8.89 in the scale of
m.1400-2300/— under TBOP scheme. According to the authorities
the stepping 'up of pay of the applicant from R.1440/- ¢to
Rs.1640/~ with effect from 19.4.89 on the representation ﬁade‘by
the official had been erroneously done and was not in
conformity with FR 22(1) (a) (i). 7Tn this respect, the
applicant has firstly stated that the applicant was retained in
public interest on the same post on account of his being
telegraph trained hand and Sri Deori got fortituous promotion
to the higher grade. There is no material to substantiate this
contention of the applicant .that he was retained in the said
post on account of public interest. .On the contrary, it is
fétated by the respondents that the applicant on his own
volition opted for working as a Signaller and he was imparted
training by the department in that field and his place of
posting was, therefore, in places where there was no separate
télegraph office. Therefore, the unreported ﬁudgment of the
Apex Court, which was relied upon by the applicant, does nét_in
any manner help him. Tt was next urged 'by learned counsel for
the applicant that in fact no éost~decisiona1 hearing has been
given to the applicant on account of which there is fragr&nt
violation of prinéiples of naturql justiée. We have élready
noted that the learned counsel.for the applicant has also urged
beforé ﬁs) after plaéing reliance in judgment of the Hon'ble
Apex Court, that post—decisionai hearing in—fact is no hearing.

The applicant was in fact given show cause notice dated 14.A.,02

2.
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to place his case before the authority. The applicant sent a
letter dated 10.7.02 pursuant to the said show cause notice
Stating that he had alreédy submitted representation which is
pending and as such the said representation be considered as a
reply to show cause notice. Tt is peftinent to note that in

this reply to show cause the applicant had stated that he had

' pointed out all facts and circumstances in the earlier

vrepresentation, which should be considered as reply to show

cause. The applicant never asked for personal hearing. Tt is
now well settled that the scope of hearing would depend upon
the rules and regulations'applicablevin that behalf as also

facts and circumstances of the case and as such hearing

' necessarily need not be personal hearing. The applicant had

clearly stated in letter dated 10.7.02 that he had in his

earlier representation pointéd out all facts and circumstances
"which should. be considered as reply to show cause. Tn this view

of the matter, the contention of the applicant that no personal

hearing was given is without any merit. Learned counsel for the

applicant also urged that the post—~decisional hearing is in

’ ~

fact no hearing and he has placed reliance on judgment of the

Apex Court in H.L.Trehan and others vs. Union of Tndia &

Q~/ be )«\a.l,{
ors.(supra). In that case it had been represented on bahfiE of

CORTL that after impugned circular was. issued an opportunity

was given to the employees with regard to the alteration made

in the conditioﬁs'of their service by the impugned circular. Tt

was in this context that the Apex Court had made the

observations that the post-decisional opportunity of hearing

does not sub-serQe the rules of natural justice and the

authority who embarks upon a post decisional heariné 'will_
_ °

naturally proceed with a close mind and there is hardly any

chance of getting a proper consideration of the representation

at such post decisional hearing. In the said case, the post

(2.~



decisional hearing was given by the authorities themselves

‘without intervention of the court. In the case before us the

post decisional hearing was ordered by this Tribunal. The

‘applicant accepted the-said decision and was given opportunity

and after availing of the same, he cannot be permitted to turn
around and say that the post decisional hearing is not
effective. In State of U.P vs. Vijay Kumar Tripathi & another

L :
(AIR 1095 acC 11?0) has laid down that the normal rule is of

ﬁcourse, prior opportunlty. Nevertheless, it would certalnly be-
open to the competent authority in a given case to_prov1de a
post~decisional opportunity instead of pre—decisional hearing.
It was further observed that it is upto the competent authority'

to decide whether in the given circumstances the opportunity to

- be provided should be a prior one or a post-decisional

opportunity. Thus even competent authority can in ‘given
circumstances give poét«decisional hearing. Tn the case hefore
us the post-decisional hearing wasvgiven by Tribunal which was
accepted by the applicant and he made representation by placing
all facts before the authOrity.‘ Tn fact, the applicant had
placed all facts and circumstances before the authorities ‘and
after due consideration of the same impugned order dated 8.5.02
was pasaedyéiving reasons that Sri Dimbeswar Deori, a junior

official to the applicant had been officiating in higher post

carrying higher scale of pay continuously till he was promoted

to the same scale of pay under TBOP scheme and accordingly his
pay was fixed- at a higher stage than that of the appllcant.
taking into account his period of officiation. Tn the said
order it was further pointed out that it could not be said that
both junior and senior officer belonged to the same cadre at
the time’of promotion. It was also pointed out that even theugh
the applicant was senior to Sri Deori'by 2 days at the time of
entry ‘in the department, Sri Deori officiated in a higher scale
of pay for quite a reasonable period and he was entitled to

higher pay as a result of application of the provisions of ®R

22(1) (a) (i). In fact, the case under consideration is squarely



covered by judgmeﬁt of the Apex Court in Union of Tndia and

another vs. R,Swaminathan (supra). In that case the Apex Court
¢

has held as under :

"The difference in the pay of a junior and a
senior in the present case is not as a result of
application of FR 22(1)(a)(i). The higher pay

" reeived by a junior is. on account of his ‘earlier
officiation in the higher post because of 1local
officiating promotion he may, because of the
proviso to Fr 22(1), have earned increments in the
higher pay scale of the post to which he is
promoted on account of his past service and also
his previous pay in the promotional post has been
taken into account in fixing his pay on promotion.
Tt is these two factors which have -increased the
pay of the juniors. This cannot be considered as an
anomally requiring the stepping up of the pay of
the seniors.
~ Government of India, O.M, dated 4.11.1902 also
negatives the respondents' claim. The increased pay
drawn by a junior because of ad hoc officiating or
regular service rendered by him in the higher post
for periods earlier than the senior is not an
anomally because pay does not depend on seniority
alone nor 1is seniority alone a criterion for
stepping up of pay. The employees who have not
officiated in. the higher post earlier, however,
will not get the benefit of the proviso to FR
22(1). The employees in question are therefore not
entitled to have their pay stepped up under the
said Government order bhecause the difference in the
pay drawn by them and the higher pay drawn by their
juniors is not as a result of any anomally; not is
it a result of the application of FR 22(1) (a)
(i).ﬂ » .

The matter was threadbare considered by the Apex Court with
reference to FR 22(1)(a) (i) which was formerly FR 22(C) and it
is .in the 1light of the same that the above decision was
rendered by the Apex Court. The Apex Courf referred to the 2
conditions and pointed out in the light of the last condition
that difference in the pay of junior and a senior in the said
case was in fact as a result of application of fR 22(1)(a) (i)
and higher pay was received by, the junior on account of his
earlier officiation in higher post and because of 1long
officiation in higher posf he got promotion, which could not be
considered as an anomally requiring stepping up of'pay of the
senior. The Apex Court also referred to office memorandum dated
4,11.93. The said judgment in our opinion is applicablg in all

fours to the case under consideration. 62§§*ﬂ
—



pPg

5. Regarding recovery ordered by impugned order, it has to

- be borne in mlnd that the stepping up of pay was not on account

of any mlsapproprlatlon or fault of appllcant, but it was due
to erroneous application of Rules by the respondents. The
benefit of stepplng up is for a period with effect from 19.4.89
+£ill 28.2.90 when the said benefit was withdrawn. Tn the facts
and circumstances, it will be harsh to order the recovery of’
amount received by the’ appllcant many years ago. We
are supported on this count by the Judgmentg of Apex Court in

sahib Ram vs. State of Haryana and others, 1994(5) SLR 753 and

Teqj Singh vs. State of Pubjab & others, 2003(2) SLR 2432 and

also in Baldev Singh Bhatia vs. State of Punijab & Ors, 2002(2)

SLR 531, which are applicable on all fours to the case under

consiheration. Hence, ofder of recovery dated 8.5.2002 is set
aside. |

in view of the above discussion We do not find any merit
in the éubmission advanced on behalf of the applicant insofar
as the order dated 8.5.2003, except to the extent of recovery

order,is concerned. The application is accordingly disposed of

' in aforesaid terms with no order as to costs.

K§;:¥7¢)V>VL <;2~c”1(.“
( K.V.PRAHLADAN ) ( R.K.BATTA )
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER ’ VICE CHAIRMAN
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH

5K

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO../. ...... 12003

Shri Awadhesh Kumar Singh... ... Applicant

Versus

~ Union of India & ors......... Respondents

LISTS OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS:

20.11.1989

Director of Postal Services, Nagaland, Kohima vide
memo No, B-2/Staff/one-promotion/11 dated 20.11.89
published the gradation list who have completed 16
years of regular service

21.11.1989

| Applicant wrote a letter to the director of Postal

Services, Nagaland, Kohima to compare with the
scale of pay with his junior :

28.2.90

The Director of Postal Services, Nagaland, Kohima

vide memo No. B-776/PT-lll ajlowed the @pphcant to
draw his pay @ Rs. 1640/- w.e.f. 19.4. 89.

17/121-8-
2000

The Asstt. Postmaster General (A/Cs) NE Circle,
Shillong wrote a letter to the Postmaster, Kohima
HPO, Nagaland, régarding the stepping up of pay of
the applicant

3.1.1998

The Postmaster, Kohima Nagaland wrote a letter to
the Chief Accounts officer (IFA), NE Circle, Shmong
regardmg stepping case of the applicant.

17.8.2000

The Asstt. Posmaster General (A/Cs) NE Circle,
Shillong wrote a letter to the Postmaster, Kohima
regarding stepping up of pay of the applicant with his
junior

3.10.2000

The Postmaster (H5G-1l) Kohima Post office wrote a
letter to the Asstt. Postmaster General (A/Cs), O/0O
The Chief Postmaster General, NE Circle, Shillong
regarding the stepping up of pay of the applicant

6.3.2002

Hon'ble Tribunal's order passed in OA No. 356 of
2000 before the Gauhati Bench

8.5.2003

The Chief Postmaster General, NE Circle, Shillong
vide memo No. VIG-5/6/00-01 (CAT) dated Shillong
the 8.5.2003 intimated the applicant regarding
disposal of his representations dated 29.4.02 and
10.7.02.

Flled by,

Advncia?g
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APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE
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New Delhi. S
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Posts, New Delhi '
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comammg memo No. VIG-5/6/00-01 (CAT’* E}ated Shi iiong the -

had been nff:matmg m mgher p@sts carrymg a hlg?’;&i’ scale of ' .;-'

E he!dmg mm to be. fhe senior taking info acseum the penad of

- passed as d:recied the Han bie Tnbunaz wde crder daies

B hea;mg by gsvmg a oppmtumty %o the apphcant to siate ms

‘. apphsatmn is wi thm the Juri sdsct on of the Hon'’ ble Tnbuna

"‘ oo . ' i ) ‘
THE application is’ 'directed against - the order

- 8.5.2003 ssgund by Chie‘ Postmaster Generai NE. 'C‘imié—,',
ww—ﬁ*m e

Shsiéﬁng respapdﬁnt No. |3 herein, diaposmg «the
representatmn of the appiscant dated 29.4. 2062 and hafdmg . P
that - Shri Dsmbeswa! Deori, a jumur official m thnﬂg_p__phcgﬂz S - “

pay cuntmucusiy tili he. wac pmmnted to the same scale of pay =~ \
on pmmotmn under One T;me Bound Promotion schemes and

Qfﬁc;atmg it may he 5tated that the said cmef has been\

6.3.2003 m OA NQ 356 of 2{)06 whereby the Hon b%e mbumai |
‘was pieased to direct the mspondenfs to pmv:d@ a pcst facm

case. Howevet the fespondent No. 3, without afmrdsng any
;cppmwmty of hearmg to the aps!zcaﬂt was. pieased to issue
show cause notice pumcrte&iy gwmg an oppartumty by the
saed notlce meiead cf hearmg %he case of the apnhcant

—

‘4

2 Jums"mcfﬁo_f\lﬁ oF TH;E %R_sauNAL; e

Iy

A

The apphcant dec!ares zhat the subjeet matter of the |

3 UMETATEGN: o 5 L

1
The applicant dec!ares that the appiwatmn .!ier} is med
within the fimitation period as prescribed under séctson 21 of .

the Admmistrahve T;:bum% Act, 15385 o : BT o
4. -FACTS O_F '{HE CASE:'.-‘ PO :
4.1 That the a‘pp!icant is' a citizen .of India 'with?pe.rma'n*ent - | j
_res;denre m the state af Naga and and he is aiso at preseﬁt - %12;’:
,'sewmg m the Nagagand Paostal Division. ! . :“_iff
. SO ' ‘Ul ' ‘

o~
- r
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- 875-25- 1150 EB-30-1880/-

'«pfomoted post was Rs. 144& 40~1809 EB-50- 2390!- as. on the
. date cf gromatmn : T

o;der

B

42 Th&i the appiicant was’ appamted in‘ the éadré of .
' Postal ass:siant m Nagaiand Pastai Division with’ effect fram

AT M.&.—-——M —.m .

23 03. 19?3 and since then he is contmuousiy semng in the -
L IR A O -

cad.e without an zme,ruptmn or breai\mg in seivice. There \ss _

R T T

atss no biemssh agamst the appi:cant dunng ms sewnce L
perimj o I

i

Il : \l

4.3 Thai the appiscant states that after cgmpiptmn of 16 yaars_
_ af coentinuous and satzsfa”ta{y service as time-scale Posta

assastant he was prcnﬂoted to the higher came of Lawef -
%e!ectmn Grade Postal asssstant with effect fmm 23 03, zgg

under the Tsme Bound One Pramahm Scneme by the"_’-"
respondent No 4, Dsrector of Pastai Services, Nagaland vtde; '
~ B-2/Staff/One- Pmmomnm dated 20.11.89 The

scale of. pay cf the Tsme Scale. Pestai assistant ¢adre was Rs. -
of the

memo NC}

and the scale of pay

[ ¢

A copy nf the amresaid srdef dateﬁ 20,11 1@89 is .
- annexed herewcth and mafked as Annexure-i '

4.4. That the appiscant states that- a%ong with hzm a gunmf S:o :
the apphcam nameéy Shri Dmbeswar Deori, Pnstai assistant,~ —

_ Nagaiand Dmswn was. also . pmmeted ﬁa the hig%‘er caﬁfafl- \

namefy Lcwe{ Seieatwn Grada Posta& assistant in ‘the same N

order dated 20. 11 89. It may be stated that the name of the

"w

- applicant was shown at sena! No.. 4 »of ihe pmmotmn order
g
“dated 20, 11.89 whereas the name of the ;umar aameiy Shn,.

D;mbeswar Deon was shown at ser ial. No. § m the afmesaad .
daied 20.11. 39

Therefcre the aforésaid -

as per

pmmaimn arder dated 20, ‘H 89,. the gghca ni wasapromoted ic 4'
‘the hsghef ﬂrade waﬁh effect from 23 3.03.89 whi fe the }.:mcr

WL TV 7 o B oy e iy g

W

fnarne!y Shn Dsmbeswar Deon was pfiﬁicted 1o the mgﬁ

grade with effef*t from 26 3 82 i.e. three (3) da.ys after the

,pmmatmn of th@ app’!can{ - SN
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4 5 Té’sat the applacant states that pay of the ap;ncant _ :

in the Enwe; grade'in the scam of pay of Rs. Qf‘*‘--/‘i-ﬂ"\ﬂ -EBs T ‘

e B -2 '_ { 30-1660/- as on 23.3 8% was Rs._ 1390/ while ‘the’ -/pay_of the

L o 1 6 - a?maqaﬁéj inior peisan, namely Sh{’ D. Deeori wWas Bs. 13’*@/- in-
the same sraie as on the same date Therefme ’me n&yv'
fixafmn urdar FR-"2 C was as umﬁe; ) : é

'.' i o Shn A K Smgh (apgieeanf} Sﬁﬁ D. Dears (Jr to appiseant) n }
. | - - Fixation as on 23.03. 8% . ° |Fixation as on 2“‘ 03, 89 o f{
.’ S u | {Date of promotion) ) ,. (Date of prqmotgan)_ Lo
: | o - [Pay in the lower grade- Rs. 7300/ | Pay in the lower gﬂzde? Rs. ‘&3 307+ L \
. ; : . J S thiohai fnc‘remeni {+}Rs 36/. Noiéonai mcrsmeni (+)Rs. "~ 30/" Y
i ATU A | B A | v Rs.1420/ | . ~ Rs. msm
¢ | - ) i Pay due to be fixed at the L P&y due to be fxxed atthe *

| B Next stage in the ! highest ~ = | Next stage in the. h:g%‘ess R
“ _' . e Gmde-— Rs. 1440/ S "Grade— Rs. 14685 AR e
2 { S B (RS'»_?_'%DQ -40- 1808-50‘-2306_) . {Rsl,".’é4-90-4048.6;0-50-23(}()"}_1 .

+*
]

g || I I 4 6 Thai the appiicant states that due to the. faf“i fhai the
, n o L app!icant bemg a. ieieﬂrgph tramed hﬁg@_‘gkncwn as sagnaier}' '
e . was aways QOStéd in the ccmbmed sub post f‘zces with
FEI (| .’telegraph facsimee which are ava;!ab%e only m the ﬁ‘tatmn,f
|‘ ' o ' where there is rm sepamte te!egraph office. and accord ingly
n - - _ 1 S '-the pos;tmg of the applicant to the sub » post office was pure;y m.}_ -
o - - the service interest. The apptscam further statea that ‘2t the

| B! ‘same. %ime the jumm fo him namely Shei D, E}ecn was posﬁed in
|t g ' ; - the Kohima Head past office and thereby nv wrzue of his
posting in- Kamma Head post @ffic* Shn Ds:ms ge* fortuitous
promotion m the higher graﬁe as and when there were' "
'tamparary vacancies in the Lower Sefectmﬂ (‘vade ﬂostai
assistant due to leave, retiremen* etc. vacanmes in_ the
appmved Lower ‘Selection Grade Therefore, countsﬂ_‘g the'_ x
%mce r@ndered hy Shri Dears 5 the‘mgher grade pnor tggg;s

from 26.3 89 the pay of the Sa!d Shii- Deari was fixed at the =
{ stage of Rs 1640!— in the sca!e of pay of Rs. MGO 40~sﬂﬁﬂ— :

P Sp— e
f 150-2300/-, whn!e the pay of the apphcam was fixed at the staae

Wﬁ«.xg TR

Rs 4440/- in the same sﬁa;e m Day.

W
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' 4'7‘ Tha‘t the apphcaﬂt states that being aagsse\red by the'
afcresasd pay fsxat;sn tha applicant requested the Director. ef\ |

' Postai Sewaces Nagaiand Kohima, for removeal of anama?y'
and steppmg up of his pay equsal to his ;wmms pay vide a‘

fepresematmr datedzﬂugae s

Cg

A 'cé'py of .the afurésaid feprés ntatmn dated 21.11. 1989»“

- is aﬁnexeﬁ herewem aﬁd marked a8 Annexum~:a '
_ i

9

”

4"‘8 ’ . That the Director of Dcstai Seme‘e ‘x‘xagaﬁaﬁﬁ Koh!ma:
after censwﬁe:mg the mpresen’tat‘ar of the. apphcam v*de:
‘memo* No.. B- ??S!PT il date 28.2.90) ordered that the pay of

il

the apﬁhcant may be stepped up to the stage &quzva!eﬂ* tc the, :

jumars pay of Rs. 1640/- under the em@d&tmn ihat the benefit-

. g P S Maw

" would be admissibie. c::nfy with effect f{gm the asﬁsa? date of

N st
P R

je!nmg m the LSG Cadre

e

A copy of the aforesasd m’der gaied- 28. 2 90 is annexed :

hetewith and marﬁ'ed as Annexure ii '

- *
+

4.9 Tha‘t the appimant ‘states that, as ordered by the

{}u’eﬂtm of Postal Serwces Naga%and Kohime, %he app «cant

. was enjoymg the benefit uramed by the afcresafd order: dated

- 28, ? 90 wh;ch was cangsﬂed hy Chief Pgstmaste«r Genersi, NE

. Crs;ie Shillong vide memo Na APIAAO!!E!F!XN!% 28 dated

17/21; 58“2069,n the ground that the case of the. applicant_dig
naicome under FR 22-C (ncw FR -22()(a)(i) g.nd ordered for

w

' recovery of the payment made m t"ae appiuc#m as a 'esuit of
such’ steppmg up. ‘
Mmmmﬁ

Y

[

i
Lo “

X
| .

o

A copy af the aforasaad order da‘ed 17421, 82090 53'“

m’*exed herewzth and mefked &s Annexure- i\!
, co

4 10 That ihe apphcant states ’mat the pay of ihe appiicant, as
afmeaasd was fixed at pa; aﬂd in ;sfwmr‘e"m hss wmm ‘%hn:
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411 That the appﬁzcant states that while 'thej matter
rested as surh suddenly the Postmaster of Kehima Head ncst

office by his éenes dated 31 98 addr,essi:d m the Chiel .

Aa.caums office (FA} mtrmated that the akdi dum‘g

.mtewa chef‘k!m%gerimn found that the pay of the apmlcantf' :
was fixed at a higher s*age as per mde; Qf *he Director. of

'Dastai Sem\,es “but no appmvai of the IFA V{as recorded Fﬁ»‘
the Semce Book of ‘the applicant. Therefme' by ,the said

jetter, it was _reguested. farw,pest fat:tak zcanc,u;,;e@g;g A0

T éggiéjizﬁdthma%y%xéticn. o

~

. A cagy m‘ the amreaagd %etter dafted 3.1. 98 is annexad

he;‘ew;th and marked as Annexme V.

»

442 Thaﬁ?-the a;:ép"!cram' stat@s that after issuance of the
aforesaid Iétter dated 3.1.98, another letter being No. 1-1/5-
Book/97-98 dated 9.3.98 addressed to the Asstt. ‘Di'z'eg:mz;"}
-(AICQ‘),'Vjust-ifying; the pay fixation of _the a'ppiicf:&nt and as to.
how the audit party had taken an erreneous view,of the matter,
- was _fa%%aWed;. By ihé said ‘§_étie;. concurrence rrsf the IFA was

: saaght'. for. Hewevef, the »agpiicaht-ca‘m@wto klnqw ‘about the
‘issuénéfe of such letter, but the said letter is not made
évai!‘abfe‘ to the applicant and as such, the Hon'ble Tribunal
may direct.the respondent to pmd’uee the copy of the efmesaﬁd'.
ettex dafed 9.3, 38 before the Tnbuna a% the iame of heef m'
" of this aapﬁmatecn - '

4. 13 T?}ai tHe app::ean% stages that fhereaf er he came to know

'by ’ an orger - " dated 17. 826(’3& under - memo No. -

AP!AAOIH!HXN/QS 96 issued by Asstt. Post M_asit—:f Gensral
, (Asz) on hehass of the Chief Postmaster General, the Asﬁf.’
qusim&stés .nenem has directed Postmaster, kéﬁ%ma' Head
g mst office to cancel gariier pay . fixation’ of the appsa"am'

'hu%dmc that the stepping up of fixation was not in order and

e

LTI
B

fhat the payment made to ?’%!‘ﬂ as a_sesult_of ss,sch stggpmg up'

should be recovered.
. ‘ Mr&:’w

e,

R e .
L A
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A mpy of = the aforesaid tetter dated z? ezaou
cis annexed ﬁe*‘ewﬁh and marked as Annexure Vi

e

v

4'?4 mat the agphcan‘k s%ates that the gzursuam to the__
afmasaid srder ﬁated 17. 8 2000, the Pastmaster of Kﬂmma.

Head pas’s aﬁsce mtmated the - Asstt. F’gstmastes G%ﬂ&fﬁl; ’_

(A!Cs) vide letter No. A-1/Pay & AﬂowaﬁcelGORR da%eB

3.10.2000 about the action taken in the matte{ As per the sa;di

| SR

ietter -copy of wmch has been sndorsed to the appiecam, %he .
- order has been impiemented by ;educma the pav of the}

app!scant wsth effect fmm 1.10. 2&00 from Rs. 6800/ fo Fis ‘v

NS

u..

—@E‘

B A
PR if

A e@py e:;f ;h‘e afmec:asd Qi‘dé}! édted m ZGGQ
“ annexetj herewuth and marked aa Annexure \l;i

T ' . | .. C -

4.15 That thé -applicant states that the 'af'orésaid order

dsrectmg reﬂovery of the pay. fm alleged 0\!635' gayment to the |
‘ apphcam is wholly arbztrary. illegai and agamst aft caﬁncns of ,
“the I taw m as’ much as befare passmg the aferesaid order of

2 recovery af pay fmm the applicant, he was nat gaveﬂ any

! nctsce whatsaever and he was also not ai%owed ic place his. =
: sa‘vs in the ‘matter. Furthes’ the pecumary benafst whern was
aﬂowed and effected far the jast 10 years, wau%d not hawﬂ :
been dnne away wath in the mannef and method adopted by the
respoﬂdeﬁts by the afmesazd order dafed 3 10.2000..

. ' T

4 16 That ths apphcant further states that the fnxatmn beueflt '

L wWes extended to the apphcam as per the pm"»amnﬁ of FR-22-C ,
of the FR SR by way of removal of anemaiy i)y stepgmg up of |
any of “-emm on promotion drawing Ee%ser p&y than his junior,

- The matter was settled !cng back by grammg the Jteepﬁg up

. of pay" tc the apphcam anrﬁ it was only aﬂer 8 years of su-h
B 'altﬁpgmg ap, 8 gmmt as mssed regardmg the wnrmwncp Df

*FA “for. whzch smst faf‘te ‘gpproval was saught for, instead of

granting such gnst-factm ,appmva!,_the fixation ﬁanefii_gianied
r)’ . .o ) Vo s ) .

N . - .
TN . .o

SGSOi- and aisa dwected tcs recover me a%%eged over aaymem ?
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“4_.18 That'."me applicant states that in accordance With the

[8}

to the applicant for the last 10 years has been sought to
be taken away by the aforesaid orders.

4.17 That the applicant, being highly aggrieved by_the

_afoiesaia’ orders dated 17.8.2000, he filed an Original

Aggﬂg_gﬂpn before the Hon'ble Tribunai which was registered
as OA..Ne..356/2080-stating, inter alia, that the Director of
Postal Services, Nagaland, Kohima, who is aiso the appointing
authority to LSGQPA cadre aiter careful considerations of the

applicant's service, was pleased to issue order towards .

stepping up of the pay of the applicant at par with his junior at
the 'stage of Rs. 1840/ wit&- ‘effect from 19.5.82 and
accordingly, his pay was stepped up and fixed at Rs. 1640/~ by
the ‘Pest‘magte%, Kohima Head post office who Es_ aiso the

~ Disbursing office. It was further stated that in accordance with

Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance O.M. No. F. 2(78)-E.
IH(A)/66 dated 4.2.66, printed as GIO (10) before FR-22(C) in
FR S8R (Part-1), the pay of the applicant was fixed at the stage
of Rs. 1640/ in the scale of pay of Rs. 1400-40-1800-E8-50-
2300/- at par with his junior to remove the aﬁoma!y as @ result
of fixation ofypay under FR-22-C and accordingly, the Director

.of Postal Services, Nagaiand, Kohima Passed the order dated

28.2Q2000 which fully covered under the said instruction of the
Government of india. Therefcm, the !fﬁpugned orders ére
wholly unsustainable and -against the aforesaid instruction
dated 4.2.66. ' ‘

\

afmesaid instruction of the Gavt. of India, the stepping up will

‘be subject to the fellowing conditions, namely:-

(a)Both thé senior and junior officers should belong to the
same cadre and the same post in which they have been
pren%oted or appointed should be identical and in the
same cadre;. | .

(b)The scales of pay of the lower and higher posts in which
they aré é;titAi-éB‘td draw pay é‘.hopéd be identical; -

e R
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' which is not attributable to the applicant.

ey
S
Scnnd

~ {¢)The Va-namai'y shouid be directly as a resuit of

the appiication of FR-22-C.

However, in the instant case, boih the applicant as weli as
Mw,‘..sa
his junior Shn Deori belang to the same cadre of Time Scale
L w
Pasiai as&stant and, on premotion tcc both were promoted to
the idenhcaa posts of LSG-Pas in the same cadre. The scales
of pay of the lower and higher posts were also identical. The

anomaiy arose due to ﬁiat'ssn of pay under FR-22-C in case of

- junior officer. Therefore, having fulfll!ed all the conditions, fhg

P it

ANt -

applicant was entitied: fo ge‘t the benefs* of removal of ancma!y

as enwsaged in the afc;esald mstruc’uon af %he Gevt ef india

and accordmg!y, he was granteéd the benefit of stepping up of
pay in reference to his junior's pay in and to that effect orders
were passed by the competent authority which can not be

" interfered with after gap of 10n years and that too with an

order of recovery without affarding -
any opportunity to the applicant to piace his case.

4.19 :i’hat it was aiso contended befsre the Hon'bie Tribunal
that in the lower cadre such as time scaie postal assistants,
the pay of the applicant was higher than that of all his juniors
including Shri Deori and as such on promotion to LSG-PA
cadre, the applicant couid not héve been placed at the at the
disadvantage to draw iess pay than his juniors for any reason

L]
-

<

4.20 That it was also contended by the applicant that the
aforesaid appiicatioﬁ was decided by the Hon'ble Tribunal vide -
order dated 6.3.2003 and while deciding the case, the Hon'bie
Tribunal has also considered the writien statement filed by the
respondents whe did not dispute the fact t!:egi Shri D Deori was .
junior to the applicant and the pay of bqth the officers was
fixed at Rs. 260/~ in the scaie of pay of Rs. 260/ -480/- at the
initial stagé‘ The Hon'ble Tribuna! recorded detailed facts and
circumstances of the case, after hearing the learned counsel
for the applicant, who contended that conferment of higher pay
to Bhri Deeari, who was junior to the applicani, created an

*



B 1 ()
anomalous s%iaaﬁsnténd tﬁé’{‘ a'mmazy was duly takeﬁ
care of E:ny the ms;}nnden%s vide order 6atec{‘_v 28.2.80 in

»ccnformity with FR-22-C now FR- 22{:)(&){) It was fmthér'

conihnded hy the fearned cmmsM fm the apphcant ihat ‘as per.
'the schéme Q‘f the Fundamentai Ruieq the qtepnsng up pay of
the apphcaﬂt was made in ihe ﬂght direction and &he arda! X

dated 28 2.90 was arbitramy cancelled E}y zhe impuaned urder o

dated ~1?i2‘§ 8. 29(30 without g:vmg any gppcrtumty to the
app!iuam' The learned cauns&i for the applicant also cited
some dec;smns of the Apex Cuurt one af which iS reported in
‘?9?5 8CC 1, anather repcrted in 19088 1 SCC ?Sﬁ “and the
mher reported m MR 1994 8C 248(} '

That the !eamed caunse; for the respandents ref&mng
and reiy;ng on &he scheme of FR-22 suhmntted thai there was
no anomaious <utua€mn and therefefe the seepgndant authority "
fell into obvious erro; by ac;mg on the repre%enta;mn of %ha

dpphcant and directmq steppmg up of pay of the appi icant vide

 order dated 28.2.90. it ‘was fwthef contended by the iearned | x

counsel ~for 'the respaﬁgents that that the saac;v order,

'_a‘*dmittediy, was without authority, more so, without sanction of
 the appmpnate authon!y it was contended that when the'

mtstake was detected, the respondent cofrected the same by

7 the smpugnf—*d order. According to the learned caume for the

feamndems no mistake was- caus&d io ths app: ¢ by not

giving h;m any notice, so- much &o that the mitaai 'drdef
- _ccnferrmg the benaf;t of sieppmg up of pay. use:f‘ was i!iegaﬁz

-

and m@awfut
‘ i

"4'21 "Thavf the Hdn’b%é’ Tri!ﬁu"%a% aftér recemmg the

subm;ssmns ‘and hearing the paf’taee rely ng on-a decision
repert ed in AIR 1937 8C 3554, was pleased to hold that
steppmg upmgf‘;;y%gms‘géjgaéﬁd to the comi:t ions, as.’
mdzcated in the judgment amfi erder pasqed by the Hon'ble
Tr bma; " and therefore, after re‘.crdmg _;Zﬁats‘.t - and

csrcum%tances Qf the case, the Hnn ble Tribunal was of 'me'

-v:ew fha% ends of. gus*ace would §§e met if the respondents

e
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ﬁrovide a post decisional hearing by giving opportunity
to t%hi‘é;-;;f;!!car;t- to state his says gnd accordingly directed
the ‘responvdents to give appropriate hearing to the
applicant as early as possible, preferably within three
months 'from the date of judgment and till then, the
respondents were directed not to make any recovery from
the applicant and make arrangement of recovery from the
applicant by instalments thereafter upon hearing the
applicant as per law. Accordingly, the Hon’ble Tribunal
was pleased to dispose of the case by the aforesaid order

dated 6.3.2000.

-

A copy of the aforesaid judgment and order dated
6.3.2002 passed by the Hon'ble Tribuna! is annexed
herewith and marked as Anneuxre-VIiii.

422 That thereafter, the applicant referring to the
judgement and order passed by t‘he Hon'bie Tribunal, filed
a representati_qgmgg'_“tﬂg” Chief Postmaster General, NE

s

Circie, Shillong ong‘mggﬁ:_zigqgmg’g_(_{ng detﬁ&*facts and
circumstances of the case and aiso regarding eligibility of
the applicant for getting the stepping up of pay stating,
inter alia, that fixation of pay of Govt. servant under FR

22-C and removal of anomaly by stepping up of pay of

senor on promotion drawing less pay than his junior are
absolute and no subordinate authority to the Govt of India
is empowered to take away the benefits awarded under the
above ruie read with Govt. of india, Ministry of Finance,
O.M NO. F. 2(78)-E. lll (A)/66 dated 4 Feb., 1966,
Therefore, it was also stated that the applicant can noi be
denied the benefit of stepping up of pa‘y at the stage of
Rs. 1640/- with effect from 26.3.89 i.e. the date of
promotion of his junior Shri Deori. Therefore, the applicant
by the aforesaid representation requested the respondents
for upholding the order for stepping up of pay issued by



B o S L]
s the Director Qf. Postaé ‘Services, ?\;a;;ag mi\ Kohima
| (‘. .%def order dated ;5 2.90 and asa to issue . mstmrtmm to ‘
‘t » the Postmsﬁar Kemma Heacﬁ past office to regul 35’536 the
" b . steeping up of his pay with. effect from 26 3.89 ie. the- - -
; date of promotmn of has gumar with proper attestation m.__"_'
'*ise Semca &eak o | i
- ‘ . The appescant craves mdu gence a::f i‘he H{m b? .
) Hr o - Tribunal = to - produce  the afmeaazd’:
R ,reprasentatmn b‘efare the ch bie Tnbunai at. -’_
! _ the time of hearing of the case. l; |
’ @;ESi,??ié’t the applicant states that %m&gﬁ this %‘iarﬁ’m
. S Tribunal dsrec’red the resgwﬁents authority 10 give pa&-—\
i - facm hearmg to the appncant the Chset ?ostmas*er"‘_
VG“ﬁ&t’ﬁi NE Circie, Sm!ieng vsde ha ardef C(}an‘ ing
3 Jmemo . ﬁ!a . VIG-5/6/0—01 (CAT) dated 'Shiliong the =
{ 8.5, 2633 was pieased to ha!d that the steppwg u;} of gzay 1- , 2y
‘ U of the. apphcant with reference to his jumar Shn C’feon was
i . not pe{mssscbie and accordmgiy directed the Direc?w of
' '_Aijostal Semces Nagaland, Kohima to d*s;mse of the
E | re@resentatmn dated 29.4.2002 wsth an order that steppmg |
; ’. up of pay. Cialmed by the applscam wuth reference %o héS _
- % 1‘_‘\;um0r Shri mem is- not p»rmzsssb!e and furthar directed
i ".":*zat the recovery ‘would he ‘made in. mstazr’zents as perf
P; g zru&as te be dec:ded by the Dzrec?or of Posai zsemcas
oo il . A copy of the aforesald ‘order dated 1352903 s
S : 3 annexed herewith ami markpd as Anneuxre X,
' f 444 That the agm acant siates that tne afaresasd arder
. % ' da‘!ed 8 5. 2&03 was passed without affording any hearing
o \ \ta the app licant as directed by the Hon'ble, Trvhunai‘v?;
;takmg info acc&un tpuepresﬂgg@j;gﬁwmwmbgwap,pmnt"
f‘s‘- : | which was not dzépased of by gzvmg cogent reason and as.
] : ,
s '

g e s
e S 1
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. oon coT

.d;racted cancelia tson Qf the stepping up of pay and

such, the said mnugf’ed érder is i%ahlé’ tanbe,_S‘et_., '

¥

aside and c;uashed - I f?
;,'

425 That the app acant further submats ﬂ"at tne cr'gsra&

ordeg dated 17.8.2000 holding that the steg;pmg up of pay . i

af the app;l:cam way back m 1969 was nct in emer and

' A.recovery thereof was passed without . éffordinq any

,'cemmztted the same ermr agam by not givmg am, post-
"--»'facto hearin a to the appucant as directed by the Hon' bgo ‘) ‘

epportumty to the apphcant in gmﬁ.,.mmmwwe
principle ~ of . natural _justice _and respandents have

e

Tnbuﬁa! and as such, if is a fit case for passing an

: mtenm arder as has bpen prayed fer by the appmam

_,_4 26 That tms apphcatmﬂ has been filed- boraf:da amf er"

_ the mterest m iustzce

5. @’mu&ns‘mﬁ' RELZEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS:

-

S
|

~

;o

5.1 That ‘the applicant -respectfully submits that ‘the
~original order passed by -the respondent ?‘hagmg been

‘="_.passed in gmss viol a’smn of the pfmcupie of naaurai justice,

_bassc prmmme% of natural 3ustscn and as sqzc% the smd‘A

the Han ble Tribunal was g}iea%ed to direct the resgm'mentf

i to gsve pﬁs*«facto hearmg gmd the same has not b been '

fm!owad whhe d:sposmg of the 1eﬁze§eﬂ_§§ gog

i!ed 0

app ficant, by relymg on the judgmem’ and Qi’d@i’ g:assed by
Wﬂ‘

the Hon’ble Tribunal, the ”espondentu have vmlated the

_ ampugned order is liable tc tw set aside and quashed

5.2 | ‘That the applicant’ reépectfuily " submits thét the =
zmpagneé crder dated 17 a 2000 as well as §. 5 2003 would
'_nni have been passed whereby the ia i

granted 4] ‘me app!:cam for iast ?O years was saught ﬁoj::e
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af’hdrawn and recc:ve;ea from fthe pay af the app%acart
wauid nct have beer‘ done in such an arbitrary manner -
' wathcut :ssuma notice to the app!acant and w;thwt ﬁeafmq o

the app!acant to piace h‘ f‘ase

Ky

| 53 '.,'That_ _the appiicant . #espebifu‘iy' su?;sfnits that the
Hon'ble Supreme Court _while dispesing of a Civil. Appeaﬁf

S &'»"«W.
a

No. 1986 (aﬂsmg cut of- SLP { C )} NO. 23584 851 decided

-!w:': Ty

on mseﬁ was. p?Pased to - hold that if the junior »isf
promoted wuch eamer to the senior, who is re*ﬂed in

O

| public_interest, the senior is entitied to have his pay
i _'St&ﬁ?edup tc the level ef his jbﬂ:m' ' ’ ‘

5. 4' That the 'appﬁca'n'f"'?espeﬁcﬁu!ly _’s'hubn:éits' ,t&éf-whé'te "
sssumg the zmﬁsugﬁed wder the respohdeshts: committed _
error in hoidmg that Shri: D. Deori a gurzmri officer to the' o
a@g!!@ant was officiating in hmhar posts f‘anymg a hmher_"' |
scale of pay continuously till he was prometed to the same
scaie of pay on pmmst!an under One Tame Baund"‘
'Promctmn scheme and accogdmg!y his pay. was fsged at a" | ._
hwher stagﬂ than that of the applicant takmg into accountz-* —
the permd of his off:csatmﬁ and thereby fezrther holqu'
that it can not be said that both the semo; and junior -
-\'offmers be&enued to the 'Qame care at the fime of
) pmmctmn in ‘as much as the respwéents wmfe passmg ' :

the earsser crder dated 20 11.82 themselves decided that

" both the junior and. the applicant have completed 16 years”

of regu!ar servsce as on _ 30.8.8% and accom‘mg!y xssueﬁ

'ﬁse momatmn order inc udmg that of the apphcant and the "
-junmr whefe the app!scam has compieied 16 years’ of
semce as on 23.3. 89 whereas the junior Shri Deori mas

campieted campieted 16 years as on 26.3, &9 ana theseby’

his pcs;tmn was showr as serial No. 5 whereas ihe

.appiscant’s pasition. was " shown at seraa, ﬁm 4, and
_'therefare the fespondem& have commmed gmss error, of



law and as such the said impugned order is fiabie fo
be set aside and quashed. S | :

55 Tha-t the épp!icam respectfutly subﬁnétg that the -

applicant having enjoyed the benefit of stegpéng of pay
. aﬁd the position having being. continued for last 10 years,
thﬁ respﬁﬁdﬂnts could m}t have interfered w'th the same

. so illegally in the mam'zer as has been- done by the,'

"respandents in- the mstan? case which is gross!y ili egai

and arbi ‘trary and as such. the said ;mpugnad crder is iabie L

to be set asiée ard ﬁuaahed - o
56 That the apniscam respectfully submits that the

. ;mpugned arders haymg heen passed in gmss vm!atmn of

. ru!es and prmcm!e of na%urai justice holdmg the field and

s0 " aasc the pﬁnsip;es of natural ;ustsc are noi- |

sastamabie and liable f:@ be sef aswie and quashad

-
M -
-‘}

57 | That the apphcant respectfu!'y submsts that in anfy_'
view of the mater, the fmpuaned orders are liable to be s&i{ -
aside ard quashea ' ' !

6. u'gTAaLs oF ﬁamgmas EXHAUSTED:

"?‘hé applicant decaares’ that - tﬁere ins ?zo other
iﬂma’twe and e ffi fcacious mmedy except by way of fa!mﬁ
_, th:s agphcaﬁ% P ‘ : 1

7. MATTERS NOT mawmusw FILED Gﬁ PENDING
; BEFGRE ANY mHER COURT:

Theyiappﬁcant ,de‘c!ares_ that the matter was filed
before this Hén"bie Tribunal which was disposed cof v%de an
order dated 6‘.\3.20&2“ with a '6irect§'on that the applicant
will bé inen an opportunity of past-fac\:to hear;ng/by the

S WED Tk o - o
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8.5. 29@3 gsvmg rise to new cause of action dgamst wmch

‘no ap‘piecatm‘n was filed earlier and no app!tcatson has"
- baen filed before any 'Bench of the Hon’ b!e Trﬁbunai and at

present no case has been pendmg before any :rfbunai or
. COurt Qf !aw '

f{s.; fREL{EF SOUGHT Fbﬁ;f |

m vsew of ﬁ"ee facts and csrcumstances ment,cned heremj'

~.abcve in paragraphs 4 as wagg as the gmundq above the -
' .appucant prays fm* me fo towmg - :

a
- B

. resmnﬂems. Howsver, 'm;{' such hearing was gwen as
. "directe'd'by the Hon'ble Tr;buna! and accmdmgiy being
aggr:eved by the said aetaaﬁs of the respendents the
;nstant appt!catmn has been filed against ‘me erdef dated,

"(é} Tn set amde and quash the umpugned mder dated L

8.5 2&03 passed by the ?esaandem No. fi
- {i§) To set as;de and q..iasﬁ ‘tha impugned order-dated

‘8 5.2003 passed by the _respondent i%\o, 4

4 . {Annexure-IX), | ’ " B
- (i) -?‘a dgrect the respondem i\o 4 not tn irr;p!enﬁem
M o the arder o‘f recovery pencmc dspasaz of this
, , ' app iratson as the earner order was passed
i xtg* , “ws’thcut affordmg any aﬁponumty of hearmg to the

* o appiscant and subsequent order was_also passe&
1 ' w;thcut gwmg any past -facto iearing, as dlrec ed
4 | by the Hon'ble Tribunal

;! .'(iéf;}l. Costs o??!:{e appiwatmn and ; .

“J . (v). Any other relief or reliefs fo which the apphcani is |

1 ent;t!ed to under the facts and mmmstances of

the case and as may be deemea fit and prope; by

;1 . the Hon'ble Tribunal.” = - o : j'

tt INTERIM GRDER PRAYED FOR:

i

f
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|
Under the- facts gnd cifcumsiances‘af the case, the

app!ecant prays for tﬁe fo!iow;rg sﬂtenm rehef(s)

- v
b b

’ (i) | ,To direct the respandeniﬁs not to affect the order -

| I Of recovery of pay from the app!scam as directed -
!«ﬂ 3 .', '_ g;y the reﬁgzsndem No. 4 vide order dated
' 8.5.2003, s r |
_‘(ii) Ta stap the operatson of tha :mwcned order datnd S e

S . 852003 pendma d:spasai of this appitratson L

100 PARTECU’ARS OF ‘?HEi o: . - i

s
. [y
e
e —
ry =
2

1 L = ) “ - .

1 I ( W i‘.p,{c. No. ’:(G\ ‘57%?99 |
Yoo @y pate .o 4?9@"’3 K
| (i) Payable at .. : Guwahati.

iSRS ET. -

41 41 LisT OF ENCLOSURES: -

. As stated in the INDEX. o o ’

o : .- Verification.....

)
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VERIFICATION

I, Shri Awadhesh Kumar Singh, son of Late Joy
Mangal Singh, presently working as Sub Post master (HSG-
i1}, Mokokchung, Nagaland, aged about 53 vyears, do
hereby verify that the contents of paragraphs 4.1, 4.2, 4.6
(part), 4.7, 4.10, 4.15, 4.16, 4.18 (part), 4.19, 4.22, 4.23,
4.24 and 4.26 are true to my knowledge, those made in
| paragraphs 4.3, 4.4. 4.5. 4.6 part, 4.8, 4.9, 4.11, 4.12, 4.13,
4.14, 4.17, 4.18 part, 4.20 and 4.21 being matters of record
are true to my information derived therefrom and the rest are
my humble submissions made before this Hon'ble Tribunal

- | that | have not suppressed any material fact.

74(,00\42‘2;\@&}\ /Q‘CWY ‘S;L?f/]\

Slgnature of the applizgant.
Date :
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19— AMNERURE. T

' . CoANne XN

o DEPARTHENT OF POST
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICE NAGALAND : HOHIMA

Memo Mm.”«ﬂ/ﬁtatf/mnémﬁrmmwt1on/11 Dated:lionama the ML iiauy

The twullawing Time~scale PAs and POMWAMS Accountant  who
Frave Completm/complating 16 years ot regular service in the
Ly AN A A hereby prometed to the haghev frade

grade
YT YA = QST IR K iy with erfect

carrying the pay scale of Re.
from  the date shown against each name under Time ftouwnd  oON
Peametion  Suheme in accordance swith D.G. PST letter no S
i /GE-PR dated 17.1%2.8% and in respect OTF the officrals
against whom disciplinary cases far punishment were pending
the promotion will be effects only atter the period of
punishment are over. '

(o, per anstouc tion  lLaird  down  an P ara-tt o of Dterss
aforessid Letter the pramoted ottrcials mntur-@uniuf\ly in
the power grade will remain.unchangwd in the gradation liwt
in their basic cadre.

Name % desigabion of the gt faeials dalte of Completing
Mwmmmmmw“wmw“mww"wwwmwmhmquMMM.mmw“mmmwmmm e e
1. Shri M.U. Ahmed EPM Mon. @708

=~ Bhri D.NGE. Sangna SPM Peren - 5.2.89
. Ghri 9. Boro 0ffg. DPM Fohima - 2.3.89
&. Shei AEL. Singh Offg. ASPM Dimapur- RHLG.EY
5, Ghri D.Dewrid offg. PRILP) Kahima == 286.5.89
L. Shry RoG.Eithan P.A. Wokha $.0. 77 oL W IR Y4
7. Shri M. Choudhury Accountant Fobina Sa.uY

—--_-...—._.—.-_..—..-—-._.....-......-,.._._....—

e L1 wnwfor and P outing ovder ot the atvowve ot ed
afficials will be issued separately as per Upearal potnt
roster and availabilities of LSH Post in the NDivision.

Gd/~111legible
{(N. THADILD
Director Postal TRTTR LV STt
Nugg e danc 3 fahtama st

Copy to =

1. The Postmastaer Fofama '

2. The SPHMs an/thwm/Dimmpur/kaha 1
. The otficlals LR e rn e .
4. P.F. af the officials ' ' o
5. Egt, Hranch of Divl. Office

b Gpare.

Sd/-111egilale
' (N. CTHALOUD
Director Postal Gervates
! Nagalland : Kohima 79751

Catrray g e -y
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sri N. Thadou ( Director of Postal Servicss )
Nagaland ¢ Kohima - 797001,
m:ougn‘ Proper ghanpel
subs-Junior drawing higher pay than senior
-P‘n”&g\‘or atepping of -pay

' f)! },y =C8s

d

Sir, i"

ot )
G The following on the jeot afo sa’ld 18 respeotfully :utmitt'

_(ASPM I BRpUr,

in earnest hope and'forvent bgief that -this will i'ocoive [ nympathetic Qu:
si datetion and elicit @ most ravourable docuion. _ _

(1) That T am senior to ghri D, Deord DPH KOhima HO, but strany
enough he 18 drawing more pay than myself in ‘the scale applicable to L.;o ¢
ctals. In other words, he 1s drawing Rs. 1640/- in the scele pay vhers as ©

——

pay has been fixed only at the stage of Rs. 1440/.. in the xzxxXm very scala :

(2) Thet in this connection, 1t :;:;d be relevent to point out

in the 1§8t cf senjorsty of PAS, as published from kk time:to time by lbo
stion/circle, the name of gri D. Deorl appears Just belov me tut he wos &'’
sdhoe promotion from time to time st cost of my rightful and leogitimate «f
" presumably it was for this reason that his pay has been fixod 1n the L&U v
at hi.gher rate. It would also be relevant to mmtlon that he waa allmud %

promotion earlier than mwe only because I happened to be &. ugncllor and &
the depabtuent dig not find in its 1ntel‘ub th allow

’&99 } {pauecity of signeller,
2& Zon . adhoc promotion despile my seniority in the grade and-despite my oral and
@g tten protest to the crmpetent authori tye
‘00’;) (3) That in the contex t aforesaid 1t may kindly be ‘ppravioLe«‘.
o © i e ewies my 3egiiimate claims fer officlation tn the htcher e

/\,}\ the only fault of my being @ signaller. .
/ (“'\ » - (4) That in the context aforessld 1t may kinllly be spprecists’

t\mt I haye systematically been dended adhcc officialing promotion (o A

\d&)“ tor ti\n jnterest of the department for that there is hardly any preaswll.

W

Q)
» 1he ‘rulas m nake ms »1e<-d through the nose at this stage vhm 1 uve wl

" \
et . .
I g :‘:‘ . bﬂen rromoh-d to LOG cRAT
\)
Q"‘\,y\ | : (5) st 7 nce-d nardly strass that the rules a8 PYITTY.LE- L ATSRM

D e

priuctples Af Yaw ana the princlples of jatural Juaticw fo gtrangly obee

Aty s ongaae ha mive B the peg o ho RN T AT

wroel A Foaine
: +
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(6) That the rules further direst that if for any reason or undor

the scale ry, tha pay of the senior should suitably be stepped upto oomparc
will with the pay of guciors. '

(7) That FIL.-?.S (a) (10), if porused in 1ts correct persepective
will condim my alorasatd conteution abundantly, 'I;rxe said FR.22 (¢) (10)

clearly directs that if as a result of spplication of FR.22 (o) the pay of

& Junior in the promotional cadre i1s fixed at a higher stage than that of
hs senfor on the 1dentical posﬁ, the enomaly thus created should be remow-
ed by suitably stepping up the pay of the senior to compars will with the
my of the juniors, ' '

(8) That rule 8 of the GG8(RP) rules 1971 had also ro.;itoratnvl
the pmvilsions of FR.22(c¢) and the 4th pay commission has also made the simi.
lar recommendations which have bean acce;_:ted by tho government.

(9) That 1t patns me immensely that despite the clear provisions,
in the mles, ny legitinatas claims have so far gone im default end my appn_{
hengion fs that my previous repregentations in this regard have presumal Y,..

]
been cold. storuged aither in the HO or somewhere else causing nuedless pj ‘.

nfary 10ss to mo Ln the matter of my psy and allowances, ) i
-In the cirdemstances as depicted above I woukd soliecit the tav\ H

of your kind but effective personal intervention on my behalf i th furtholl ]

prayer thet necansary.advice/direc.'tive be 1ssued to the ooncerﬁod HO to an

stap - up my pay to coupare w8ll with my next junior shri D, Deéori for whiel

1 shalla he rgratnful .

e e o e ——
N e e e 2= A

Yours fa thmally

m- e | '

( A. Ko SIQéﬁ )‘l

- &AL 9.1 99 '
Da ted&@‘ﬂpur th&)\l\o.nk\ - -9- :)0 evccveqos ASPM D’lmﬁp\lt

) -4
o
6 [ ]
> o
e W ,
N ’

1

© - ‘

any circumstwices, the pay of the Junfor has been fixed at a highep stago of .
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TRNEXURE:- W\ o W

PRSI O DTGP LD DALED: KOIHA 20/ 2/90

In :_;u;:»prq;p,;:';sion of all previougr orders and
in puzsuance of - FR -22(31)C(10) and GIMI OM HO
F2(73)=3"TII (9)/66 dated 4/2/66, Shxl AK. Singh
Offio.‘l_;ltir;.g Nolstant Subh~Poastmastcr Dimapur Sul—~BEost

T oggice 15 hereby allowed to drew his pay @ s 1640/-
with effect 19/1/89( The datd of hiz jolniny dutles in

the calre of Lovcr Sclectdon Grade)e

)

Gl f e

'Cf-):v Loy = :
(o) The Mol Postmaster Kohlma Head Doslt Officeo.
for dnformgtion Anil nNnecesLacy aetdond .
m_'(’b/) The official concernel,
(¢ o) 31’*.,11:"3: g .

,\‘ .
\ )C)/wv-m")‘.'
DIRICTOR OF pPOSTAL, SERVICES 1

HAGHALAYY 1 FOHTH A



CENNEXURE: 1V Al G4

Ennvﬂnrnﬁnr OF FOSTSy INDIA,L
EUPLCE OF THE* CHTEF POSTIMASTER GEUERALY t1, CIRCHL . SHTIN 0,

To, /‘2
‘'ho Pontndater,

yohimd 11, 0,0,
Nequlond..797001,

5%

. _/ 7(‘(‘(\ .
Noe AP/AMO/II/PINN/95=96 Dated a8t Shillong tha 17, 0.,0"0.

y T Sub Ject:~ Reqarddng Stapping up 6£ My of shri AK, Singh,
v - APt, lKohima H,0 with his Junior, Shi Dinheswny
: Regr.l, M Gugahatd,

Ul Refie Your No. 1-5/800k/97~98 doted 9,3.98,

St Gt 00 Gt e o " . S b

PR S
Py s

with eference to youw offica lettar referred Abhave,
this ie to infc m that on compdrative Scrutiny of tha Servicew.

‘Nooks of Shrd i+ K, Singh, APM Kohima H.0 an) Shri Dinbenswn: Deord
P, Guwahatd the £ollowing have come to liaht.

That, tho Senim oftilcis), Shrd MK, Singh enkered bho
Depdrtmant a8 I'N with «fract from 23.01,73, uhile taon '“nilr “{li-
clal antoxod in the Departmant 20 PA yith ericet from "6.03473,
The PRy of both tha officiala wis fixed At hn, 260/~ {n vhp sof)e
cC Roa 260=-§80/- with DNT on Lot Meech edch yer. The ray of Hhed

LK. Singh was nubsequently f£ixed at negvvol 0) (ic Ro, 2€4/a)
with an advance increment with effect from 1,4,75 0n octount of
his having under gone the Telegraph Merss Triining as reperted in
yow office lcttdr xeferred above, Copy of the 8bove order 18 not
found enclosed 1n the Service-Book, The eamc mRy kimly Lo undl6u06~:
in qcrvico-ﬁook

v " The firot rart o£ tho Service-look of Shed A K, Singh,

‘ . APM Kohiin®,  for the period. from 23.3.,73 to 20.7, 76 which is LG)‘mL«d
S to hava been wanting mdy kdidly be zeconottu*|md.

Thot, the officilal, 'Shxd Dimbaowdr Deoxdi was nllowcd 1o

_ officiato 8o SPM/APM Acctt/DPM etc, 811 8long with affect frow

4 . 4+8.74, but bafore the eligible pariocd for TIOP 8chema, while tho

| sanlor official, shri A.K. Singh war kel nimrly an T/S Clerk usto
thao pexdod of eliqibility of THOP schame, By virtus of officidt.ing

capdctily the My of Shri Dimbeswdr Doord wda fixed at 1440/- on

' 1¢2489 4in the 1 'ale of RE(1400~2300), while tho Senior officinl,

; ghed AJK. Singl wds drawing Pay at Re, 1390/~ with affoct from

! 143.89 in ,thae ¢ ‘ale of ha, (975-1660) and 8¢ o, 1440/« with cfivqt

i

—

-

from 23.3.09 in the Bcala of Re, (1400~2300) In the TBOD schemo,
therefore, heouviting in draval of anhanced Pdy by tha Juniox Offie
clal shri pDimbeswnr Deori, The Pay of ‘Shri A,NK. Singh wan finolly
stopped up from Ro. 1440/00 Hs, 1640/« with uofifect trowmn 19.4,00
vide DPE6/Kohirrias lettexr No, B«776/Pt-IIL datal 20,7,90, The cncesd

’ Pay drownd by tho Junier éfficjnl i3 not due ton any applicatlon of
/ : rm-22{1)(a) (L), s
j s . Thorefore, atepping up of, My of Shrd AJK. Sinagh wlth

offact from 19,4,89 18 not in ordexr, Tha same nhould bo ctncalled
and over Puymont 88 a result of wrdng stepping up of My ahould,
bae xgcovered umrler intimation to this offlce onl DA(P) Calcutto,

- The Service=Rook of Shrd NK,. Sinqgh APM KohiimY 48 cnelowe v
ned for further waintainance,

'w ./I.q.\ l“\ \.O.(‘:bgtm!- tn cee e Con lu.((‘l'\ Lo b o ",
V .

0N \ Yhuh (>
\\‘vd N .'.@
N ) . (Dol ira)
o"\"\" Ny Aastt, Pontmistar Coueral A/CrY,
P fioll Chiol Pootmdater Ganeral, *
.‘*‘ Mol Clvele, Wit tong, )
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The Chiet Accounts e 1(er‘§l.-.‘))'
/70 The Chief Fostmaster Goere a1
MNorth - Basbarn Coara b
G Llongmes Bl
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- with an advancg increment with effect from

¢ﬂ#”%( N.la Clrcle, Shillong,
tﬁgﬁﬂﬂ | .

g mAS e oy
T SCANNEYURE. V] \x

L DALY Op pou INDIA, c
OFPFLCE OF THE CUIEpR POSTMASTER,GENERALz N.E. CIRCLE; SHILLOUC,

W up T D b S o o b e e i e
.

To, .

Tho Pootmaater,

xohima H.,P. 0,

Nagaland-797001, .

. o : NIRRT
No, AP/N\O/II/'FIXN/-%*S)G Dated at shillong the 17.8.2000,

Sub ject 1= Regarding Stepping up of Ry of snri Ak, Singh,
APM, Kohima H.0 with his Junior, shri Dinbeswar
Raord, PA Gupahatf,

RQfm Your No, 1e5/Book/97-98 dated 943,99,

W S S At e s w228 2 o ey ) o o N Sene v awag

With eferonce to yow office latimy roferrod above,
this i to 4dngc n that on compoarativy BCrutiny of the ServiCue
Books of Shrd i g, Singh, APM Kohima H.0 anl Shey Dimbeswae Doord
PA, Guwahati tym. following have como to light,

Tk, tha Senior ofricinl, spcy AeK. Singh entered the
Depbrtment as A yith effect from 23603473, while the Junior Offi-

. €lal -entered in the Departmant as PA with ¢ffect from 26,03.73.

The Pay of both tha officials was fixed at nra, 260/~ in thae scale
Of RBa 260=480,/~ with DN on lat Mirch aench Yoar. ‘Ihea 'y of "Lhed
A K. Bingh wao subseyuently fixed ag Ru‘)?'/{»{. 8) (1e RSa 284 /u)

; 3 03675 0n account cf
his having under gone the.Telegxaph Mer sg Training as rercrtcd in
YOWr office letiar yaeferyed above.. Copy of the dbovae order is not
tfound enclosed in the Sexvice-Book. The sanmc my kindly bg endlosed . -
in Bervicenaook. ' ' ' o

_ The f£irst PArt of the Sei‘vicé-—f!a«ak of ShrJ MK, Sinagh,
APM Kohina,  for the pexiod. from 2363473 to 2047,76 which is L&por ted
to have been wanting may kindly be econstr ucted,

| That, the official, ‘Shr4 Dimbesyar Deord was allowed to -
officiatg ag SPM/APM-Acctt/DPM ete, a1} dlong with effect from

© 448474, but baefore the eligible period for Thop SCheme, whils.thag

Saeniox official, ‘shri A K, Singh war ked almply au /4y Cletk uito
the pexiod of Gligibility of IBOP ochieme, Dy virtua of *= thhKf
cupuctéiy tha My of ghri Dinbeswir Doori wis fixed at (1330} Q.
1v 2489710 tha Tals of R6(1400~2300),. while the Senicy Sr claey,

&hrd /\.K.,Siugl wus dr a9Tng Y @L*Re, 1390/ wi‘g A\ Foct from
1.3.89._.1n‘thc t rale of na, (975=1660) Ond "Ge Rog (144 Oy w.L_t;ln,g:ﬂi..«:s.*t:,

from 23~3,g§,1u Lhe ocole of nb.f(ldhomugun) dn o UosCchoeme) -
thox oTorT, wueLting 4n drawdl,of GnhﬁHC&f,Pﬂy by the Jundaor szi-

elal eneg Dinbeswir Deory, The Pay of Shry AKe Singh wan finally
stapped up from Rg, 1440/%0 Ru, 1640/ wit) afifect 1o 194,09
vide DPE/Kohindag letter No, Be776/PtwIll datod 28,2,90. The cucesga
Puy-dxﬂwnhvby tho Junior Official 15 not due to any applicatlon of
FR~22(1)(&)(1), N

: '1'lmruforc, utc:),m.lrir,'l U ol Iy of Sla o ALKL Siloonh wlih
AL Faet from 194,00 1u Hot Un order, e Lty dhiould e Canculled
Ynd over Paymont asg o rectult of wrong atepping up of My ghould

. ke xacover ¢d wrler intimation to this office ang DA(P) Caleuetal

Tha Sch1CG_UOok of Shrd A, K, Siagh APM Kohins 18 encloe
Bed for further muintuinanCe. .

\l/.. ’ : i ’ . .. . S,
A ' ’ . Ky {4 -ILN('((J" (UN CCn g N ETON l\(((/\ .(‘\\( i 1. }“/J.
' a‘ow. FRTIAN A o
{&e Q“ “ (Darhlir a)
¥ ¢o Aastl, Postmaster General (A/Cs),

fioZ Chier Postmaster General,

y
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ARNEXURE:- v RO

DEPAR INEN U OF POSTS INDIA

10, :
THE ASSIT. POSTMASTER GrNERAL(A/CS),
CPOS L LASTER OO THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL,

T nOHIMA H.O. N.L CIRCLE. SHILLON(G-793001,

il

I3

SN A Ay L ALLOWANCES(CORR DATED THE 03,10, 2

A
LR
3T ' 100 terter & o TS N ' e Nd « . H LIRS W >
US: Regardmy SOEPL.G o ¢ D0y S Shri SALKLSTNGHL Bien APMLLom, L STAL
v

{

)
O Mehakchemnp $ O, i his junior Shui. Dimbesivar Deori, .1 Guwahail.

I ’
.'!iiu CoNeflt Yoer e U RN L EIN 0696 Dated 21,08 2040,
= N
i " : .
o With roicrence 10 Your et . ¢ Osd 20OVE, SIEpy W Ob pay of D,

INGLT . S e f 19.4.89 fiom Ks. Ledie 10 Rs.1640/- have been
< reduced on 1,10 2600 from Re.0800 10 Rs.6050 and e

o Qane Gt s as aresul v

SR eoverm vt made 383 ey DWIONG SIEPPIRE P of pay w.x.l, 274 0 30.09.2000 J
axee should e Y

- " &

. 13

" \ Amount:ng Rs, $3870/~ { Eizey in thousand eight Landvad sever
AT M ‘i‘ll bt.' .

¢+ Yrecovered from the official, kndl instruct as 0 how the assesed ¢ . i;'
_ - recovercd from the wificial, For favour of your kind information, the pay regulation v.v.i. Y

2" s
BT o .
AR Kt

v % 16 04.89 and calentation of overpavment is shown in enclosed ANNEXURE-L ..

" o

[} .'l.'..-'.","\\ [
GO T\ AT (FIR
SvS T N AN D (-

FCETV A POST OFFILE,

oBpelaced s As above

Copy 1
L fhe DAL aio vor kind information & nit.
ot Neaeor 1 ) ServicesNagaland WLzl TR AR S

.

P

& atiowanees o . Jdated 12.9. 2000,
\/?./ Siud, A SINGT SV M okohening 8.0 Tort Lo A

A

P

e
CS.LPALL

POS L MASTER (H3G-1T)

o S

<

ER ' ' KOFIVA POS [ OWTKCE, &

N
SEpmI CIPE NPT
Sy

i \©
F RN 2N P

(;{7’ A0~/ p“/:d[ (.‘24"»!&1.\.:/ \Q"w./é/-’ e

110977 1. .
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ShNEXURE. VN,

aj] : , IN THE CENTRAL.ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
/ Q; ) ’

3

GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No.356 of 2000 .

z Date of decision: This the 6th day of March 2002
The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. ‘Chowdhury, VVice4Chairman

Awadhesh Kumar Singh,
Sub-Postmaster (HSG-II),
Mokokchung, Nagaland. o «.....Applicant

By Advocates Mr B.K. Sharma, Mr S. Sarma,
Mr U.K. Nair and Mr B.K. Talukdar

Z yversus - -

1. The Union of India, reprsented by the
o . Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Comminication, '
New Delhi. '
2. The Director General,
Department of Posts

New Delhi. , ,
3. The Chief Postmaster General,
Shillong. .

4. The Director of Postal Services,
' Nagaland, Kohima.

5. The Chief Accounts Officer (IFA),- .
Office of the Chief Postmaster General,
N.E. Circle, Shillong.

6. The Postmaster,
. .. Kohima Heq@ Post Office,

L Kohima. ‘ ......Respondents
~GBy Wdvocate Mr B.C. Pathak, Addl. C.G.S.C.
LN LN .
NAR\E 8.
‘-.} l‘ vy e 06 0 000 800 L] .Y.‘. *
n O RDER (ORAL)
»

CHOWDHURY. J. (V.C.)
L.

The applicant was first appointed as Postal
Aésiétant in Nagaland Postal Division with effect from
23.3.1973. In'termg:of Time Boﬁnd ome Promotion Scheme
in ¢0nfo%mity with be, psT letter No.31-26783-PR aated
17.15;1983, the applicant alongwith six others were

LN_,,,,/AY/ promoted to the higher' grade carrying a pay scale .of

Rs.1400-2300" with effect from 23.3.1989 vide order dated

o T

&\0‘. - -
00‘&60‘4‘ | | | -

[T A

e



20.11.1989. By the same order one D. Dewri, officiating

PRI(P), .Kohima waS\also promoted.

N , i s Tx‘

There is no dlspute that

¥

the appilcant is \senlor to thev sa1d D.:. Dewri who was

ap901nted in the post on 26 3. 1989, whereas the applicant
L}I :'-(-'w-—.?‘ e SO '” : v ' " o e

ﬂ_f}j;“? was appoznted n"23 3 1989 The "applicant

,,,,,

ctor of Postal Services on

. SRR
I appllcatlon before the Dire
»' : ’ I N
: i 4 ,:;-;.,’., b ‘ o

21, ll 1989 ‘for stepplng up of his pay on the ground that

§~» the Sald D. Dewri who was Junlor to the appllcant was

B draw1ng ‘more than the appllcant in the scale applicable to

LSG off1c1als. It was contended that the saigd

anuBewrinwas

draw1ng Rs.1640/~ in the scale pay whereas the he applicant's

| pav was tixed ar s lgso)-

Y

in the very same scale. The
‘submitted several representations before "the

Postal Services. By .order dated 28.2.1990 the

ﬂ’dutles in the cadre of Lower Selectlon Grade. While
: by |

et

L'na wrote to.. the Chlef Accounts Officer (IFA) for
by ;f.‘- i

prov1d1ng post facto concurrence in the matter of pay

made an

T b ' .
thlnds rested at thls stage, the Post Master (H.S. G- II),

flxatlon of the appllcant In the said communlcatlon the.'

sald Post Master 1nformed that while verlfylng the servxce

‘book of the appllcanttw'the Audit party during 1nternal

r

0ck/1nspectlon it. -was recorded by the Audit party that’

the 1n1t1al pay of the appllcant in LSG cadre was fixed at

v

a hlgher .8tage in terms of D. P S., Kohima Memo dated

’ 23.2'1990 It was also mentloned in the communication that

no approval of the IFA was found recorded 1n the serv1ce

book o Accordlngly the authority was requested to

. ) . . i
T i J . . w
L*;/r;7/ regu1ar1se ‘the pay flxatlon by providing financial

concurrence of the igFAﬁ‘ By the impugned communication
' o 2 b} '!:.‘..( .

- No............
h

T e U, P P T e e e e 4

S i o e s # s e st e
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<83~

No.AP/AAO/II/FIXN/95-96 dated 17.8.2000/21.8.2000\ the
e

Chief Post Master General .informed that stepping up of pay
LS p— o T

e — e

of the applicant with effect from 19.4.1989 was not in

order and according;y the Post Master, Kohima H.P.O. was
B - LY

advised to cancel fhe same and directed for recovery' of
the over payment made to the applicant as a result of
wrong stepping up of pay with intimation to the Office.

The 'relevant part of the impugned communication is

reprodijjgnbelow: ‘
'9/// - "With reference to your office letter

referred above, this is to inform that ‘on
- Comparative scrutiny of the Service-Books of Shri
. A.K. Singh, APM Kohima H.0. and Shri Dimbeswar

| Deori PA, Guwahati the following have come to
light.

That, the Senior official, Shri A.K. Singh
entered the Department as PA  with effect from
23.03.73, while the Junior Official entered in the

Department as PA with effect from 26.03.73~ The
pay of both the officials was fixed at Rs.260/- in

the scale of Rs.260-450/- with DNI on lst March’

each vyear. The pay of Shri A.K. Singh was
subsequentlyffixed at Rs9276-8) (ie Rs. 284/-) with

an advance ‘increment with effect from 1.3.75 on °

account of his having under gone the Telegraph
Merss Training as regported in your office letter
- referred above. Copy of the above order 1is not
found enclosed’ in the Service~-Book. The same may
kindly be enclosed in Service-Book.

The first part of the Service-Book of Shri
A.K. Singh, APM Kohima, for the period from 23.3.73
to 20.7.76 which is reported to have been wanting
may kindly be reconstructed. :

That, the official, Shri .Dimbeswar._Deori was
allowed to officiate as SPM/APM Acctt/DPM etc. all
along with effect from: 4.8.74, but before the
eligible period for TBOP scheme, while the senior
official, Shri A.K. Singh worked simply as /8
Clerk upto the period of .eligiblity of TBOP scheme.
By virtue of officiating Capacity the pay of Shri
Dimbeswar Deori was fixed ,at 1640/- on 1.2.89 in
the scale of Rs(1400-2300), while the Senior
official,” Shri A.K. Singh was drawing pay at Rs.
1390/~ with effect from 1.3.89 in the scale of Rs.
(975-1660) and at Rs. 1440/- with effect from
23.3.89 in the scale of Rs. (1400-2300) in the TBOP
scheme, therefore, resulting in drawal of enhanced
pay by the Junior Official Shrj Dimbeswar Deori.
The pay of Shri a.K. Singh was finally stepped up
from Rs. 1440/- to Rs. 1640/~ with effect from
19.4.89 vide DPS/Kohima's letter No. B-776/Pt-111

\#//”’*V/ dated 28.2.90. The excess Pay drawn by the Junior

lofficial is not.due to any application of FR-22(1i)

d(a) (i).n

=
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2. ' Consequently by order dated 3.10.2000 the Post
e .._.M-w"""“"w""“‘""’"-—-.._
Master (HSG-I1), Kohima Post Office issued an order

Rs.1440/- to Rs.l640/{h'and thereby reduced his pay on

1.10.2000 from Rs.6800 to Rs.6050 and over payment made as

a result of wpong stegp;ng,_up~4ni~pay“vw;;h effect from

19,4.1989 to 30.9.2000, amounting to_ Rs.85870/-
: , ~to__Rs.85870/-

By the,said

was

ordered to be recovered from the official.

The legitimacy of the aforementioned action ov

ondents is thus under challenge in this proceeding

,\ as ar

LitWary ang discriminatory.

The respondents in their wrltten statement dld not

dlﬁ&ﬁ#g

the fact that Dlmbeswar Dewri was junior to the

;g;gppllcant and the pay of both the officials was fixed at

Rs.260/~ in the scale of pay of Rs.260—48Q/~ at the ..

initial stage. Subsequently, however, the pay of the
applicant was fixed at' Rs.276+8 i.e. Rs. 284 with an
advance increment with effect from 1.3.1975 on account of

the applicant having taken Telegraph Morse Training. Shri

Dimbeswar Dewri who was junior to the applicant officiated

tinuouslx

with effect from 4. 8 74 before completlng 16 years of

 as SPM, APM (Acct.) ang Deputy Postmaster con

serv1ce for TBOP scheme while the appllcant only worked as

time scale clerk upto the period of eligibility of TBOP

scheme. 1In v1ew ofw—the.fact_ _that —Shri  Dimbeswar_ Dewri

worked in the officiatlng capacity in __the hlgher

grade/post his pay was flxed at Rs.1640/- on 1.2.89 in the

JU—y
e l/

appllcant who - was drawing Rs.1390/- -with effect from

1.3.1989 in the scale of Rs.975-1660 and Rs.1440 with

effect ..... Ceevas

scale . of pay of Rs.l400~2300/— vhile the pay of the

|

o E S IR e e memt oL ge e e il s —— e
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Q" effect from 23.3.1989 in the scale of Rs.1400-2300 in the
‘ ‘ TBOP Scheme. Due to drawal of increqsed pay by the junior

official Shri Dimbeswar Dewri, the pay of the apélicant
was stepped up from Rs.1440 to Rs.1640 witﬁ‘efféct from
19.4.1989,  on representatién, vide DPS, Kohima letter
dated 29.2.1990 érroneously which was not in conformity
with the application of FR-22(i)(a)(i). The respondents

averred that in terms of FR-22(c), amongst others anomaly

must arise directly as a result of application of FR-22(c)

now FR-22(i)(a)(i) in the revised scale. The applicant was

—
working as time scale clerk and his junior Dimbeswar Dewri

[

was officiating in the posts of APM (Accts.) and Deputy

———

Post Master and was drawing more pay in the lower cadre
[ — S S RN - s - I N e X Ty o

before promotion to the LSG cadre under TBOP scheme. As

such, the difference of pay continued even during pay

fixation at the time of promotion under TBOP Scheme

R
!

automatically and Abt because of any anomaly ‘in the

fixation of pay resulting in the drawal of more pay by his

]

i
Ve 0!
o

A
el \
w7 up pf

f‘ﬁipr Dimbeswar Dewrf. In the circumstances Lhevégeppiig
\ pay of the aéplicant was not justfied_ and on
- scrutiny the authority detected the irregularity and

. ) ) 5’
\Qgéi.’ “gﬁﬁg}ed for recovery of the excnsss payment made to the
'1H . /

applicant.

4. Mr B.K. Sharma, learned Sr. counsel for the

applicant, stated and contended that conferment of higher
pay to Shri Dimbeswar Dewri who was junior to the
applicant created an anomalous situation and that anomaly

was duly taken care of by the respondents vide order dated

~,/'~”/\/28.2.1990 in conformity with FR-22(c) now FR-22(i)(a)(i).

! The learned Sr. counsel submitted that as per the scheme

of the Fundamental Rﬁles/ the stepping up of pay of the

applicant was made in the right direction and the.order

dated..........'

v
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der dated 17/21.08. 2000 without giving any opportunity
to the appllcant.  The’ ‘learned ,Sr. counsel for the

: applioant, in support of his contentions reffered to the

'deeisions of the Supreme Court in Divisional

Superintendent, Eastern Railways, Dinapur and others Vs. =

L.N. Keshri and Others; reported in (1975) 3 scC'1; H.L.

rehan and Others Vs. Union of Indla and Others:’reported

989) 1 SCC 764 and Bhagwan Shukla Vs. Union of India

'khers, reported in AIR 1994 SC 2480.

ﬂrelylng on the scheme of FR-22 submltted that there

" .was no anomalous 51tuatlon and therefore, the respondent

authorlty fell 1nto obv1ous' error by acting on the.

1‘ . ) A
: _representatlon of the appllcant and directing stepping up
L
- of pay of the appllcant v1de order dated 28.2.1990. The
T

e ' sa1d order, admittedly, was w1thout authorlty,vmore S0y

'mm
v

w1thout sanctlon of “the approprlate authorlty any

rate when. the mlstake was detected the respondents

dated 28.2.1990 was arbltrarlly cancelled by the impugned

Mr B.C. Pathak, learned Addl. C.G.S.C.: referring

m«mm repm @ SR

corgetted the same by the 1mpugned order. According to the

i learned Addl C G.S.C. no 1niustice was caused to the
n Xy
applicant by not giving him any notice, somuch SO that the

l .
71n1t1a1 order conferring the pbenefit of . stepping up of pay

3 tself was 1llegal "and unlawful.

;6:! The matter 1s no longer.res‘integra. The Supreme
Court in Union of India and Another Vs. R. Swaminathan:

reported in AIR 1997 SC 3554 stated that stepping up of

',\“/,_;/?v pay is subject to the following three condltlons

ol
{‘\ "(a Both thetjunlor and senior officers should

M

‘have Been promoted 'should  be identical the
cagdre. i

belong _to the same cadretﬂﬂﬂ posts_in wh;ch,;he1>




‘ iwfﬁigggth respondents by the impugned order dated 17/21.8.2000

~23~
(b) The unrev1sed and revised scale of pay of
the lower and ~highe__posts in which they are
settled to araw pay SROUTdDE identical and
| (c) The anomaly should be dxrectly as a result
- - of the application of the provision .of FR 22(c)

v/f' now FR 22(i)(a)(i) in the revised scale..... ceea"
kf:/i;e i

instant case Shri Dimbeswar Dewri received higher

\

-

. )
post because of local officiating promotions. Because of

the scheme of the rule -he might havVe earned increments in

the higher pay scale of the post to which he was promoted .

on account of his past service and also his previous pay

fin the promotional post and that was taken into account in

fixing his pay on promotion. The same cannot be treated as

pay on account  of his earlier officiation in the higher

anomaly and judged in those ‘circumstances it appears that

the earlier order passed by the respohdents on stepping up

e e e AT i e - '

of the pay of the appllcant was un]ustlfled. Therefore,

el &
*

,onk remedied the situation. It, however, appears that the

Q

‘respohdents in adopting this procedure failed to issue

wr

10r ‘notice to the applicant before pass1ng the impugned

e -
e

'order dated l7/21.8.2090.

7. On the facts and c1rcumstances of the case I am of

the view that ends of Justlce would be met if the

respondents provide a post dec151onal hearing by giving

opportunlty to the applicant to state his say. The

ﬁ-w
respondents are directed to glve an appropriate hearing to

the appllcant as early as possible, preferably within

three months from today. Till then, the respondents are

irected not to make any recovery from the applicant and

'make arrangement of recovery from the applicant by

“instalmentS..ccecccees

-

Iy~

2/




instalm

' lawﬁ'

i

8. .The

There shall, howevery

ents thereafter upon he

94 -

application ‘accordingly

be no order as

aring the applicant as

stands disposed

to costs.

per

of.
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Memo No. VIG-5/6/00-01 (caT) | ¥
- ) ‘
‘ W - . Dated Shillong, the 8.5-2003
TR This is regarding dig . '
Singh, SPM Mokokchung, dm% , Ni;:lalan (()if representation dated 29-4-02 of Shri Awadssh Ky,

the Hon'ble CAT Guvkail  OA No. 356 of 2000, " "1 (he Order dated 6:3.02 pased by

. : . As per the said ord : ” :
k. deClSiOna] hem-ing by giving him ;Ié the X K. Singh has to be provided a post
exercise, o recove . Opportunity to state his views ang until completion of thix
" oo o allowlydas ordered by Circle Office should be made from him, Accordingg' tthe"
-ebpucant was allowe -84l 0pportunity. throy h,a,. : 4 14 kY, —
U Views. In reply to the notice, the appli}:':ant sugnﬁu:ggyn%w&dgwwz 0.stite his, A

Boamsis -

a representation dated 10-7-02 along with a
have carefilly gone ¢ oug
02 submitted by the applicant.

copy of his earlier representation dated 29-4~G73"

dated 10-7-02 read with representation dated 29.4. ¢ Fepresentation

In his representation, the applicant ' iti
- . . | put forward the conditions re ulating the
Steppmg up of pay as envisaged in FR-22 (1)(a)(i) which was earlier called ags FR-:%2-C.
According to the applicant, following conditions are applicable in his case,

i - - ‘ . . o
éﬁg ‘ i) Both the senior and junior officers belong to the same cadre and the post in wiich
" they have been promoted are identical in the same cadre.

-t e Wi ... oraian s o

rhw

1) The scale of pay of both the officers are identical.

1.:" i

i) “The swmaly caused digetly as  result of epplication of the provision of FR-
. w'ﬂ-@fmwFRZZ(})(a)ﬁ) L e i "*?‘0 e i
The case in brief is that, the applicamt viz., Shri' A.K. Singh entersd :ﬁkthe
* Department as Poste) Assistant on 23-3-73 and another official viz., Shri D. Deori entered i the
Department as:Bagth! Assistant on 26-3-73, Both Shri Singh and Shri Deori got promotion under
One Time Bound” Promotion scheme to the next higher pay scale of Rs. 1400 to 2300/~ with
effeci o 23-3-89 and 26-3-89_respectively. While the pay of ‘Shri Singh was ficed at
. Rs.1440/- on promotion in the next higher scale with effect from 23-3-89 the pay of Shri Dleori
L “Was fixed at Rs.1640/- in the same scale of pay on promotion. Shri A.K. Singh was therefore
S, aggrieved and sought for parity by stepping up of his pay to the level of his junior Shri Deosi. In
o i, MRppprt of his gladm, he has put forth points as already discussed. . o

S . 5 )
On examination of the relevant records, it is observed that Shri D. Deori, a junior {

o  official to the applicant had been officiating in_higher. postsacarryinggaghigher, scale_of py
. ‘f ' continuously tilf he was promoted to the same-scale of pay on promo Mﬁﬁ&f"’
" Promotion schenfe and accordingly his pay was fixed af a higher stage han that of the a;zpli'cant
taking into account the period of his officiation. So it can not be said that both the senior and

ned ©°

) ' \ P S
A vt v hlbialavack, . oxs b ‘J““",_“ e Gea an e. Al NP



Togce s -

~26- L

! &‘ Junior omws belo ﬂm—-_.md!&g&me.time‘af,p;:a,,motigyhliven though the applicant P
i -t ~Was senior to'Skri Deori by 3 days at the time of entry in the Department, Shri Deori officlated in P
a Migher scale of pay for quite a reasonable t

ime and he was entitled to fixation as per the ,{,
relevant rules and the anomaly arose not directly as.a result of application of the provisions of /
o FR-22-C now FR-22(1)(a)(i). As such the contention of the applicant is not tenable and based on %
3 . facts. The case has also been got examined thoroughly by the Director of Accounts (Postal) =
‘}ﬂ_F Kolkata who opined vide his DO No. Stepping up/A.K. Singh/D. Deori/[C-2510 dated 29-3-03 ‘.
e that stepping up of pay of Shri A.K. Singh with reference to Shri D, Deori is not permissible. :
B 3
I, Shri P.K. Chatterjee, Chief Postmaster General, North Eastern Circle, Shillong il
therefore dispose of the representation dated 29-4-02 and 10-7-02 with the order that stepping up i
of pay as claimed by Shri A.K. Singh with reference to pay of Shri D. Deori is not permissible.
The recovery of over-drawal amounts will made in instalments as per tules and will be d<fc1dei ;
| by the D.P.S,, Kohima. ‘- o .- mj,— o
4 N . . /[/\/k/C/L_,- - -~ }
;%w o : (P.K. Chatterjec) i
Chief Postmaster General, i

N.E. Circle, Shillong.

f” .. Shri AX. Singh, SPM Mokokehurig MDG Nagaland through DPS Kohirms.
2) The Director of Postal Services, Kohima.

e fhlbiin b, ¢ " iy ks +

"B ?‘3}51 ‘The Asstt. Digectas {Adéounts), Q/O CPMG, Shillong. This refers to his No, E i

""" .

AP/AAO/Fixan/95-96/Pt-H1.

4. Mﬂn;aster, Kohimﬁ.

LS
AT W

5)  The Asstt. Difoctc;r (Staff). e |
K w | /L,&,(_A—/“ ";_t:‘

Chief Postmaster General,
N.E. Circle, Shillong.
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IN THE CENTRAL AIMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL v

GUWAHATI BENCH $:¢ GUWAHATI

O..0 NO. 158 OF 2003

Shri AWdeSh Kre. Singh .

XXX E AEE;&%’E_‘_
-Vs~ ‘

Union of India & Ors.
sessses Respondents.
- pnd -
In the matter of
Written Statement submitted dy

the respondentse.

. The respondents beg to submit
brief of the casé be fore submi-~
tting para-wise written statements
vhich may be treate& as part of

the written statement .
( BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CASE )

Shri A K. Singh, SPM, Mokokchung MIG and Shri
Disbeshwar Deori now PA Guwahati were appoinied as Postal
Assigtant, in Nagalaﬁd Posgtal Division by the Director of
Postal Services, Nagaland, Koﬁina. Theﬁgpplicgnt ,jo_i‘.t:ﬂ.ed as
PA on 23%.03.1973 and Shri Dinbeshﬁar Deori joined as PA on
26 .03.'197;: and the pay of both the officials were fixed
at ;’s- 260/- In the scale of Rs. 260-480/- with mext date

of increment om as Ist March of every yeare. Hovever,



it

!

/‘gg\’“

~2-
sub sedQuently the pay of applicant was fixed at Rs. 268+ 8 i.e . ‘

Rs. 284/~ with am advance Imcrement w.e .f. O1 +03.1975 on account |
of having taken Telegraph Morse Praininge. Murther, Shri Dimbesh~-
wvar Deori who was junior to the applicant by 3 days officiated as

f Sub-Postmaster, Assisba.nt Postnaster (Accounts ) and Deputy

—-

: { Postnaster corrtinuously wee of o 04 «08.1974 before completion of

i ;._,,_.._.;—..aﬁ-—

16 years of service. As such by virtue of officiatmg in hzg,her

capacity r_m‘the higher gmde/poet. Shri Dimbeshwar Deori was
i drawing pay of Rse 1,640/= on O1 -02-1989 im the scale of

1

Rse 975 ~ 1,660/~ before fincially upgraded under TBOP scheme .

. On financially upgraded under TBOP, wee.fe 264031989 the pay

i

" of Shri Deori was fixed at Rs. 1 640/- in the scale of Rs. 1400-

2300/ = under relevant rules. While the pay of applicant who

was drawing Re. 1390/~ weeofo O1 +03.1989 in the scale of

. Rge 975-1,660/~ wvas fixed ét Rse 1,440/~ yeeofe 23.03.1989 in

~the scale of Rs. 1,400/- = 2,300/~ under TBOP scheme. Die to
< drawél of increased pay by the jumior official Shri Dimbeshmf
; Deori, the pay of the applicant, kMExupE was stepped up from
Re. 1,440/~ to Rse 1,640/ wee.f. 19.04.1983 on represemtation
nadc by the official, vide Director of Postal Services, Kohima
letter No. B=776/Pt .III dated 28.02.1989 erroneously, which

ivas rot in conformity with the FR 22(1 Xa Xi ), and the comcurremce
of the Circple Interral Financial Advisor, Shillong was mot
.obtaineds end thus was also lacking im authority.
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‘The :fol_lowing conditions are required to be fulfilled
for becomimg eligible for steppimg up the pay of the senior

officer at par with his junior under the provisions of FR 22(e ),
now R 22(1 Xa X4 ) s~

a

L]

Both tlee junior and senior officers should
belong to the same cadre, and the posts im which they have

- been promoted should be identical and im the same cadre 3

be The unrevised and revised ecale of pay of the
lowver and higher posts in which they are entitled to draw pay
should be identical and

¢+ The anomaly should be directly as result of the
application of the provisions of FR 22(c )now FR 22(1 Xa Xi ) in
‘the reviged wale. For example, if evem in the lower post the

. Junior ofﬁcer was drawmg more pay in the unreviged scale tham

the sonior by virtue of fixdtiom of pay under the mormal ruleg

‘-—-_-s-

or any advance increment gramted to him, the provisions contdined

——

in the decieion meed not be imvoked to step up the pay_ of the
senior ofﬁcer. Since the applicant was working as time scale
ele;;_é;ld ;15 Junior Shri Dimbeshwar Deori was officiatimg im
the post of APM (A/Cs ) and Dy. Postmaster and drawing more pay
than in the lower cadre before fimancially upgraded under TBOP

- scheme, as such this difference of pay comtinued even during
fization at the time of fimmmcial upgradation under TBOP scherme,
authmatically and not because of amomaly in fidatiom of pay
resulting in draval of more pay by his jumior Shri Dimbeshvar

Deori.



-l =
Hence the steppdng up of pay of the applicant '

Mokokehung S0 was mot found in order after me scrutiny by ihe
Chief Postmaster General, North Bast Circle, Shillomge. This
1rngula:g~ity wag detected by the Audit durimg inspectiom of
Kohima Head Pogt Office and as such recovery order of éxcess
payment of Rs. 85,870/~ vas made by the Postmaster, Kohima HO
on 03.10.2000,

Similarly, CAT Guwahati bench in ite judgement dated
06.03.2002 in OA No. 356/2000 filed by the applicant, %&:mt
Shri Deori received higher pay om accouzit of his earlier of;ficia'-
tiom in the higher post.l because of local officiatimg promotionm .
Because of the scheme of the rule, he earmed imcrements in the
higher pay scale of the post to which he was promoted om accounmt
in dixing his pay om promotion. The same camnot be treated as
anomaly and the earlier order of respondent No.4 dated 26.02.1990
was mot justified and the respondent Noe3 by the impugmed order
dated 17.02.2000 only remedied this situatiom. Only lacuna or
deficiency noticed by CAT was that before resorting to recovery

ahd re-fixation of pay, mo prior motice was served om the appli-

~ camt before passing the order dated 17/21-08.2000.

In this matter, the apPlicant made am OA No. 356/2000

~ before the Hom'bde CAT, Guwahati bench and the Hon'ble CAT decided

the case on 06 ;03.2000 giving direction to the respondent to

prcvide & post decisional hearing by givimg opportunity to the
applicant to state his say. In pursuance to this order, the
Chief Postmaster General, NeE. Circle, Shillong allowed am
opportunity to the applicant through a show cause notice dated
14 .06 42002 asking the applicant to state his friows. In reply to
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- this notice, the applicant submitted 2 repregentation dated

10+07.2002 alongwith a copy of his earlier representation

~dated 29.04.2002 to Chief Postmaster General, N.B. Circle.

The Chief Postmaster General ( respomdent No.3) in consultation

~with the Director of Accounts (Postal ), Kolkata arrived at a

decision that the stepping up of pay as claimedby the applicant

is not permissible. After carefully going through the represem-
tation dated 10.07.2002 and his earlier representation dated
29 +04,2002 submitted by the applicant, ang taking into account

full facts of the case, respomdent No.3, passed a speaking order

riduxEaimfxf: UG vide Chief PMC, N.E. Circle Memo No. Vig-

5/6/00-01 (CAT ) datea 08.05.2003, which was commmicated to the
applicant by respondent No 4 vide letter No. B-76 dated 30.05.2005.
Copy of letter dated ’98.05.2003 is annexed herevith
and marked as Anne;mre' = Vanrd copy of letter dated
30.05.2003 is amnexed herewith and marked as

‘Amnexnre =~ Vi.

The issue raised in the present or previous OA filed

by applicant has beem adjudicated upon by Hom'ble Supreme Court

of India in its judgement dated 12.00.1997, in civil appeal Ho.

S e e LT YL T e

8658 of 1996. In the aforesaid judgement, issue raised was similer

i

‘and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India held that “the increased pay

drawn by a junior because of ad-hoc officiating or regular service

rendered by him in the higher post for period earlier than the

~—— L o e — -

aenior is rot an anonaly because pay does not_depend on senlority

alone nor saniority alone is a criterion for stepping up of pay.
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It vas, therefore, decided that the employees were mot entitled
'for gtepping up of their pay under FR 22(1) (a Xi ) because the
differemce in the pay drawn by their juniors was mot as a result
of any anomaly, nor was it as a result of the applicatiom of

Fundamental Rules 22(1 Xa Xi ).

Para-yigse Commenis.
1e | That with regard to the statement made in pare 1,

of the applicatiom the respondents beg to state that Hom'ble
CAT, Guwahati Bench vide its order dated 06.03.2002 in OA No.

356/2000, directed the respondents " to provide a post=-decisional
hearing by giving opportunity to the applicent to state his say".

| A:cvordingly, a show cause notice was served on the applicant

| by ;'espondent No+3 on 14.06.2002 to submit his detailed represen=~
~tation to him. In reply to the notice, the applicant submitted

. Tepresentation dated 10.07.2002 alomg with a copy of his earlier
' representation dated 29+04.2002 . After carefully going through

,the representation dated 10.07.2002 and 29.04.200Z submitted by

the applicant, and considering the full facts of the case, res-
pondent No. 3 disposed of the representatiom by decising thet
stepping of the pay of the applicant with reference to his
junior. Shri Deori was mot permissible, vide Chief PMG, N.B.
:Gircle memo No. Vig=5/6/00-01 (CAT ) dated 08.05.2003 , vhich
4wés communicated to the applicant by respondent No e« vide

letter No. B=76 dated 30.05.,2003.

Therefore, the claim made by the applicant that he

‘was not given an opprortunity to state his case is mot correct

fand is baselesse



&
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A copy of létter dated 06.03. 2002 is amnexed
| herewith anci marked as Annexure = 1.
A copy of letter dated 14.06.2002 is annemed
herewith and marked as Amnexure - II.
A copy of letter dat_ed 10.07.2002 is annexed
herewith and marked as Amnexure -III.
4 copy of letter dated 29.04.2002 is annexed
herewith and marked as Annexure -IV.
A copy of letter dated 08.05.2003 is annexed
herewith and marked as Amnexure-V.
A copy of letter dated . 530,05.2005 ig anneed
hercwith and marked as Annexure~ VI.
2. That with regard to para 2, 3 and #xft 4.1, of the
.;a_ﬁplication the espondents beg to offer mo comments.
5. That with regard to the statenent made in para 4.2,

‘of the application the respondents beg to state that the applicant

-

was proceeded under m1e~16 of ccs (ccg ) Rales, 1965, when he

was working as the Sub -Postmaster, Dmapur S0, The charges
lgvelled against him were that he failed to verify the WP articles
‘in deposit with referemce to the WP register, which led to loss

:‘ o; Govtie. money to the tune of Rs. 26,129.00. On induiry the charges
levelled against him were found true and he was awarded the
ipt;nishment of recovery of Rs. 4000/= at the rate of Rs. 200/~

! per month in twenty edqual installments vide Director, Postal

‘ Sé’rvices remo No. F~3-3/92-93 dated 29.01.1993 . On appeal to
‘Postmaster General, North Bast Circle, against the punishment ..
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order passed by Director, Postai Services, the punishment was
modified to "Censure", vide Chief Postmaster General, Worth
Bast Circle memo No. Staff/109-1/95 dated 19.+10.1995.
Therefore, the contention made by the applicant

is not correcte.

4. That with regard' t0o para 4.3 and 444, of the appli-

cation the respondents beg to offer no comments. ;
: ¥
Se That with regard to the statement made in para 4.5,

of the application the réspondents beg to state that the conten-

tion made by the applicant that his basic pay on 23.09.1989

- || vas Rs+ 1,390/~ while the pay of Shri Deori was at Rs. 1.330/-

M — T £

T -~ .‘_«-l-d

greater duties and responsibilities, and his basic pay as on

r'-_.:a(""‘ C —

23, 03.1989 was Rs. 1, 640/- and not Rs. 1,330/~ as claimed by

the applicante. Therefore. the basic pay of Shri Deori was
fixed at Rs. l!__s_i__g{_ ~» thereby protecting the pay earlier drawm
by him in the officiating capacity .

It is humbly submitted that the initial pay fixed
under FR 22(1 Xa X1 ) shall not be less than the last pay which
any official draws when he lést held the higher post. Further,

the period of officiation ( temporary or permanent ) counts

towvards imcrements in the time scale of pay for the higher post.

In other words, the pay of any official who has officiated in

a higher post _will bve fixed.taking into account not merely his

entitlement on the basis of his notional pay in the pay -scale

of the lower post, but also by taking into accolmt the last
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drawn by hin vhile he was officiating in the higher pay and also
counting the prévious periods during which he so officiated for
his increments in the higher pay scale.

6. That with regard to the statement néde in para 4.6, -
of the application the respondents beg to stata that the applicant
at his own xk volition opted for working as a sigmaller and he

was accordingly imparted training by the department in that_field_
and his place of posting was therefore, in places where there was

no separate telegraph office. |

7o - That with regard to paras 4.7, 4.8 & 4.9, of the
application the respondents beg to state that Dinctor of Postal
Services, Kohima vho is the appointing authority of LSG Pa who
had erroneously steppéd_up the pay of the applicant of the st;go '
0f Rse 1,640/~ yegofe 19.04.1989, at par with his junior Shri
.'Diub;zahwar Deori, wﬁo was hg_l_d}_ng_l.x__j.ghgr_ppst and drawing higher

“pay at the time of promotiqn un_de_;__ _G;'BOP scheme . As such, the

VR

“impugned order is not sustainable and is against the provisions

of Mimistry of Finance OM No. F2(78 }BIII(4 Y66 dated O4.02.1966. _

The stepping up of pay should be done with effect from the date

of promotion or appointment of the jumior officer and is subject

‘%o the following conditions which is mot fulfilled by the

applicant . Copy of letter at. 04.02.66 is annexed as Anmexure ~VIII.
(a) Both the junior and senior officers should belong

to the same cadre, and the posts in which they have been promoted

;or‘ appointed should be identical and in the same cadre .
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(b) The unrevised mnd revised scale of pay of the
lower and higher posts in which they are emtitled to draw pay
shouid be identical and | |

(¢ ) The anomaly should be directly as a result of the
application FR 22(C) later renamed as FR 22(1 Xa Xi ). In the
instant case, the senior officer, the applicant was workiag
as a time scale clerk, vhereas his junior Shri D. Deori was
officiating as APM (A/Cs ) and IPM etc. im the higher cadre in
the unrevised scale and was drawimg more pay by virtue of
officlating in higher post/grade than the-applicant . Hemce,
stepping up the pay of the gemior official the applicant was
irregular and in contravenmtion with the provisions of FR 22(1)
(a) (1)

As soom as thig anomaly of irregular stepping up of
pay by the Director, Postal Services, Kohima came to the notice
of the Chief PMG, N.8. Circle, an order camcelling the erroneous
and irregular order of the Diréctor, Postal Services, Kohima

was issued.

8. That with regard to the statement made in para 4.10,
of the applicatiom the respondents beg to state that 11;. is
humbly submitted that stepping up of pay was erroneously allowed
by respondent No, vide memo No. B-76/Part.III dated 28.02.1990.

¥While passmg above order, the concurrence of Cimlo,_lntemal

e ——

Financial Advisor (CIFA )o North East CIrcle, Shillong was not

P R L e e

obtained, and thls order was iafructious«right £rom_th begi-

nning . Thls irregular stepping up of pay came into light during

audit imspection of Kohima Head Post Office during 1998 and
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j;hie irpegular order was subseQuently modified in accordance
with existing rules, vide Chief Postmaster General, N.F. Circle
order No« AD/AAO/II/FIXN/96-96 dated 17/21-08-2000 . The claim
made by ‘the applicant that he was allowed to enjoy the benefits
of pay fixation at par with his junior, Shri ])eofi for 19 years
is mot correct, as irregular pay-fixation was detected in 1998
and sought to be modified im 2000, which could not be effected

due to stay order granted by CAT, Guwahati Bench by its order

 dated 2501002002 in OA No. 356/2000. Subsequently CAT, Guwahati

Bench disposed off the above OA vide its judgement dated
0’6.-037.2002 (Annexure I ) directing the respondent to provide
a post decisional hearimg by giving an opportunitj to the
applicant to state his say. Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench was

of the considered view that Shri Deori received higher pay on

e M LT ey

b —— L ox - -

account oi‘ his ear].ier ofﬁciation in 'l'.he h:lgher posﬂscause

——

of Tocal ofﬁciatmg pronotion. on accou.nt of which he earmed

1ncrenents in the higher pay scale of the post, which was taken

{ 4nto account in ﬁxing his pay on promo’cion. It further held

R Y

_that Director, Postal Servlees memo No. B=76/Part .II1 dated
28 .02+1990 ( Annexure-IX ) was mot justified and the order
dated 17/21~08-2000 ( Annexure =X ) passed by respondent No o3y

remedied the situstion.
A copy of the letter dated 28.02 «1990 is amnexed

herewith and marked as jupnexure = IX.

A copy of letter dated 17/21-08-2000 is annexed

herewith and marked as Annexure =X o

AS per girections of Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench
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order dated 06.03.2002, a show cause notice was served on the
applicant vide memo No. Vig=5/6/00-01 (CAT ) dated 14 .06.2002
(Annexurg-II)‘. giving an epportunity to show cause to the
applicant as to why proposed order of recovery arising out of
wrong stepping up of pay should not be implemented.

Im Teply to this notice, the applicant submitted |
a repregentation dated 10.07 .2002 { Annexure=III )alongwith a
~copy of his earlier representation dated 29.04.2002 (Annexure ~IV )
to re spondent N6.3. Afterdgoing into full facts and merit of
the case, the representation dated 10.07.2002 was disposed of
by respondent No.3 vide memo No. Vig=5/6/001-01 (CAT ) datéd
08 .05.2003 ( Ammexure=V), which was communiceted to the appli-
~ caht by respondent No.4 vide Noe. B~76 dated 30+05.2003.

- ( Annexure=VI}

9. That with regard to para 4.11, of the application

the respondents beg to offer mo commentse

| 10. That with regard to the statement made in para

4 .12, of the application the respondents beg to stat_e that

a copy of the letter dated 09.03.1998 written by the Postmaster,
Kohima H.0e to Assistant Director ( Accounts)on audit objection,
is placed at Amexure=XI. Vide this letter the Postmaster,
Kohima H«0. has merely stated his 1;ie§vs on \Various at_xdit

. objection, and it was up‘to the competent authority to dec ide

whether his views were in conmonance with existing departmental

mles.
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11, That with regard to para 4.13 & 4.14, of the
application the rgsporidents beg to offer mo comments.
12. | That with Tegard to the statement made in para 4.15,

of the application the respondents beg to state that it is humbly
submitted that since the stepping up of pay by respondent No .4

was irregular and »not in consonance with existing rules, the need
ti:o issue show cause notice was mot felt. However, im pursmance

‘6 CAT, Guwahati Bench judgement dated 06.03.2002 in OA No.356/2000
(Amexuraﬂx a shoéq cauge notice was served om the applicant by
respondent Noo 3 on 14.06.2002 and the applicant in response
subnittcdv his repregentation dated 29 4 .2‘002 to respondent Noe«3.
Aifter.going through full facts and merit of the cage, the respordent
ﬁo 3 passed & gpeakimg order vide memo No. Vig/5/6/00~01 dated
@8.05.2003 ( Memre ~V) vhich has already been communicated to
‘!;he applicant by respondent No.4 vide memo No. B=~76 dated 30.05.03
(Ammexure VI )o Thus earlier deficiency of mot serving the show

éause notice before resorting to regovery stamds fulfilled.

;33. That with regard to the statement made in para 4.16,
“61‘.‘ the application the respondents beg to stete that it is humbly
‘vjsubnitted that stepping up of pay allowed by respondent No«d in
.“1989 was issued irregularly in contravention of existing rules
*;which was subsequently detected im 1998 during audit inspection
»éof Kohima Head Post Office and sought to be rectified inm the year

ﬂ @200'0. Any pecuniary benefit extended to any official om account

’ of irregular pay-fixation carmmot be claimed as a matter of right

/ and the Govi. has the right to recover the same, when such

{
é l‘iirregularities comes to light.
{
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14 . That with regard to the statement made im para

i 417y 4418, 4.19 & 4,20, of the application the respondents

;' beg to state that as per Govt. of India, Mimistry of Fimance
OM No. F2(78 MIII(A Y66 dated O4.02.1966, three conditions meeds
i. 1o be fikka fulfilled for becoming eligible for steeping up of

” pay of seniors at par with his junior. These are mamely s~

(a) Both the jumior and senior officers should

. belong to the same cadre and the posts in which they have been

promoted should be identified in the same cadre.

(b) The scale of pay of the lower and higher posts
in which they are entitled t¢ draw pay should bte identical.

(c ) The anomaly should be directly as a result of
the applications of FR 22(c ) rememed later as FR 22(1 Xa Xi ) in ¢
the. revised scale. For example, if even in the lover post the
junior officer draws from time to time a higher rate of pay than _
the senior by virtue of grant of advamce increment, the above
provision will not be jnvpked to step up the pay of the ‘senior‘

officex.
In the Instant case, first two of the conditions

are being mlfil’led vhereas the third eondition is not being
fulfilled, Higher pay drawm by the junior to the applicant is
not directly arisimg out of application of FR 22(1 Xa Xi ) as
higher pay has become admissible to his junior due to his
officiatiom in the higher pos'l; involving assumption of higher
degree of duties and responsibilities. In a similar and
identical case, Honm 'ble Supreme Court of India under civil
eppellate jurisdiction im Civil Appeal No. 8658 of 1996 vide A.’
its judgement dated 12.09.1977 adjudicated that " the increased
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~pay drawm by a junior because of ad-hoc officiating or regular
 service remdered by him in higher post for period earlier tham

the senior is not an anomaly because pay does mot depend on

seniority alohe por is seniority alone a criteriom for stepping
| up of pay". HMarther, in the aforesaid judgement }i'I: has decided
- that the 5'employees ¥ in question are, therefore, mot entitled

to have their pay stepped up umder the said Govi. order because
the difference im the pay drawn by them and higher pay drawm by

their juniors is mot om accoumt of application of Fundamental

Rules FR 22(1 Xa X1 )

15. That with regard to para 4.21, of the applicationm,

the respondents beg to offer mod comments.

16 . That with regard to the statement made in para 4.22,
of the application the respondents beg to state that in pursuance

to Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench judgement dated 06 .03.2002

~ (Ammexure =-1), the respondent No.3 served a show cause notice to

- the applicant to state his views. In response to the show cause

notice, the applicant submitted his representation dated 10.07.02
(Amnexure -III j and also a copy of his representation dated
29 .04 .2002 ( Anmexure-IV) to the respondent Noe.3. After carefully

~ going through the representation dated 10.07.2002 read alomgwith

representation dated 29.04.2002. a speaking order was passes by

the respondemt No.3 vide memo No. v1g-5/6/00-01 GCAT ) dated

08.05.2003 ( Anmexure=V), which was conmnieatedito the applicant

by respondent No.4 vide memo No. B~76 dated 30.05.2003

(pariexure ~VI



-16»
17. That with regard to the statement made in para 4.23,
of the application the resporndents beg to state that after

carefully goimg through the representation dated 10.07.2002 read
'alongwith i'epresentation dated 29.04.2002 submitted by the
applicant, and considering full facts and me.rit of. the case,

re spondent No .3 gave his considered decision that stepping up
of pay as claimed by the applicant -with reference to pay of
Shri De Deori is not permissible. He further directed respon-
dent No+4 to recover the overdrawal amount in instalment as per
‘rales. Thus, it can be seen that the respondent No .4 disposed
of the representation da:ted 10.07 .2092 and 29.04.2002 by a
speaking order and left the secondary issue of recovery of

'I — g S

excess payment made to the applicant and his refixation of ' pay

—

as per rules to regpondent No .4. as responden_t Nro 4 ig the

-

pg

ilmedlate supenor authority for taking a decision on the matter.

S e e ey v .

18. That with regard to the statement made im para
4.24 & 4.25, of the application tiae respondents beg to state

| that as earlier, adeduate opportumity was given to the applicant
._by serving show-cause notice to the applicant om 14 .06.2002

by respondent No.3, in pursuance to Hom'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench
directions contained in its order dated 06.03.2000 in OA NO.
356/2000. The applicant submitted his xepresent_ation dated

10,07.2002 and 29.04.2002 to respondent No.4 and after carefully
considering the full facts and merit of the case, the respondent

| No. 4 gave his decision vide memo No. Vig=5/6/00-01 (CAT )

~dated 08.05.2003 (Annexure=V) vhich was communicated to the
applicant by re spohdent No «4 'vide meno No. B=76 dated 30.05.2003

 (Annexure =VI Jo
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Respondent No+3 passed a speaking order citing adequate

reagons for not accepting the say of the applicant vide above

| mentioned memo dated 08.05.2003. It has been stated out in the
- speaking order that since Sari D. Deori vas officiating in higher

posts carrying a higher scale of pay on promotiom under one time

~ bound promotion scheme and accordingly his pay was fixed at a

higher stage than that of the applicant taking into account the

period of his officiations. It was further held that Shri Deori

officiated in a higher scale of pay as per the relevant Tules

and the anomaly arose mot directly as a result of application of

| the provisions of FR 22(C), later renamed as FR 22(1 Xa Xi ).

| The matter was also got examined through by the Director Accoutts
(Postal ), Kolkata, who also ¥ opined vide his DO No. Stepping |

- UR/A K. Singh#D. Deori/IC-2510 dated 20.03.2003 that stepping

up of pay of applicant with referemce to Shri D. Deori is mot

- permissible. The contention made by the applicant vide his
- representation dated 10.07.2002 and 29.04 02002 was not found ka

| tenable and based on factss Further, as stated earlier, even

Hon'ble Supreme Court of India did not f£imd any merit in similar

cage, as contained in its judgement dated 12.09.1997 in civil

| appeal No. 8658 of 1996 (Annexure-XII ).

19. That with regard to para 4 .26 of the application

the respondents beg to offer no commentse.

Verificationeesececoe
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I, P. Chakrabofty, Dy. Supdt. of Post Offices,
Nagaland, Kohima, being authorised do hereby solemnly
affirm and declare that the statements made in paragraphs
2 '£€ é/ /) ,'f,’g 17, [ € of this written statement are
true to my knowledge, those made in paragraph/ 7 L5 9 /¢ veing
naﬁ;ers of record are true to my information derived therefrom
and those made in the rest are humble submission before the

Hon*ble Tribunale.

"And I sign this verification on this //.tﬁ' day of

August, 2003 .

e —
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Qné'PﬂcymaJter,Gederal%% :
N 1..' circle- ‘ihilléng.- .; :
t.eghalaya --793001

('I‘hrough Proper ohannel)

ozjmt C.P\UJL t\OTICF in xe ,pact of ordur dtd. 6th l::rch 2002
‘ of Hon ble entral Adminintrat,iv»: Tribunal Guwahati.

Ref:-— Your kind letter no. Vig-5/6/0() Ol(CAT)dtd.
shillong the 14\.h Junuoz e '

spuctfully wirh ref crcnc«a.\(co".;".

N,

S Trost. humbly and gy
the above . I beg to lay" tfm tfollowing . for your }'ind‘

perusal,, eyrrpathetic con.,idcrdt_iotm dnd judiciou&. ac

’f’hat. .>Jr..on Eoceipt of Judgcr‘ant of Hon'blx. C}\'I' . .
mwahat.i, }. had *lxoady subﬁitt_cd my reprceuxtatian_pin- o “W\,‘ A0 Y

‘pointinq all factq and circum tanc«n Lo your kind authority P QJ” S’%

through pPS . Kohima on 9-5-02, vige Fok wokchung 50 rdgiq_bf‘r?d_

l‘,ttcr no 3545 for f:dV\)urdbl(-' con_,id ration.,.'
"Now, your gooudself has ogght. for rry Lo 1y o tha
‘1.,;1091 CAU3il NOTICE for the .,a('\a cause anﬂ ugainr t irar;;" s;;s.id' .
.oxder of ths Hon‘ble (.AI‘. In this c,onnpct_ion, I bkey. Lo ,
r.n.ntion that’iny aforuz.aid rqnw,um.dl.ion. a copy of which.
is-. enclo.md herewith may kindly be cons idered as. rny cs.'nly B

C e

fS*o yuu- SHOW CAUGE NOTICE and your: favourable ou.'lur may -
«kindly ba issued at an carly date to avoid ny further t.]kin )
shelter of higher cauxt for- rhdro«x.,al of my gre i\,aan‘su “
Pt . " . . . . R
: hjth .<jnd rv. Gardsy
'_ o '.f-f"'j; S Your., £¢1u Lully,
) v ' ol
c‘px (“"”"II) . tﬂ'
I okokchunu B UJ\ -] 8601 ,;
. Nugaland. ' ’ i
Sapa ey o LGS ; N : '
- Shrd T.ranneer Selvam, Ilm*‘blo PbMG, NE Cirv]n o
“wlﬂ»”. foir his kiod nerus=l qnd im'ourable sympatheu : ' T .

cee ] Aawe A0S, A CORY of. my cepxcsonLation dtd. 9-2.»-702 d.;Q{lg-

i7a anelovsers aves cagain ennloszd he rewith.

o | (< )
’ ' (//N/\ (Kcolzx /(’lr/““” f..,g«g/ o
3 /)/11, /fﬁf // .. ‘ : |

Mo eI Lo mA
' . ,("A/&/n(.Z]/b’éaf

Py




 DEPARTMENT OF POSTSINDIA.
omua OF TIIE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERML |
N.E.CIRCLE SHILLONG. o |

As per the xlon bie CAT, Guwahati jiidg&'ﬂéﬂl dated: i“ I» w‘-
. 2002 in OA No.356/2000, you dre horeby given an epportu'xm 0. sne J{
cause as 1o why the p.'op-::%”cx oider of recovery ansing out of vvmﬂg'
stepping up of your pay et per with Sri Dimbeswar Dewrl with effect frr‘m;}_'.
19-4-1989 shouid ot be implemeonted. Yous reply in witing should ::a..;‘ X
the uudemgned within a period of 1 { “ftcon} aay & from the a*zc of rc«:u' R

!
of this notice. _ L { .

pha] AN
Wil

No. Vig-3/6/00-01 (CAY) Dated a4 Shillong the 14

pv ’VQ N
Py . \ [T _" . xr . v - 1 o) V4 TIEY 13 1394 N .;,,_. - e

. St Awaghesh Kr. Siagh, SPM, HEG-L PO-Mokokobung,

s : L

Nagaland { Through DPS Kohima).
2. The Director of s nostal services, Nagaland Division, Kohima for
. E I 1 » -y ’

a

wformation  with reference o his letter NoB-2/stallpay-
sllowances/Ch.H d1d 27% Mav/ 2007, The copy of this show cauis
ratice addressed to 85 Awadhesh KrSingh 7M. HSG-U may
kindly be delivered o Bim  wnder clcar  wsbeipt  end
w3 Oifice sopy Sy
s _;;‘r'" ls :
/,"/(’»-'i_,/ ’t\‘ ,-Z'”R /‘\ 5'\‘?.,
: Poftmader Genersl' ¥ 7
N.E.Cirgle, Shiilong
_ :

Fadri,

se
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ﬁh@ Poagmaster Gunmraliw»;
N Ea -Circle Jhillong.
. .. (Through
}é‘f o u“b!-' oucu CAUSB NOTICE in re pect of order_dtd. 6th barch 2002

of Hon'ble

entral Adminiqtfa;ive Tribunal Guwahati.

) W Most humbly and :
the above o I beg to- lay the ”
peruggl sympqthetiqﬂgpnﬁidcrations and judiciour dcti

R I

vk .7Lhat sir, on Eoceipt of judgement of Hon'blc CAT
Ouwahati“Vi,had alroady subnitLed ay representation pin—
- ,pointinq all facts and cirpumstanceu Lo’ your kind authority'
““throbgh DS Rohira on 9~5-02 vide Fokokchung 50 registered
letter no 3545 for deOUIdbl“ conaidurationg.f R
'ﬂ“ﬁ " Now, 'your' goodself has uought for .y reply to tha?
R ;suow CAU)L NOTICE for 'the aame .cause and ugain t thc aid;;{;
) .order of  thé Hon‘ble CAT. In this connpction, I key Lo ;
mention that: my afores aid rcpx@qentdtion, a copy of" which
o . - enclog@d hcrcnith may kindly bc conoidCLcd as my. reply
“5" : JYO your SHOW CAUSE NOTICE and your" favourable ordnr may ,
L . .kindly Ia iJvund at an Larly date .to avoid ny futh'r takin; .
A haltur of highwr COuLi fox.redra sal of my grﬂivanCQSo :

-

! ~ - wWith kind'fégafds) 1'

sPL H(HEU- II) :
xokokcbung LDG ~798601

LERY PR

' R Nagdland.
Aavanoa ooy tos 0 P S
‘ shri T.Panneer’ Selvam, Hon‘blc PMG, NE Circ]n P
snallond for his kind perusal .and favourakle sympathetic xm

xe .lons, A CORY of . my representation d%d 9—4~02 dlong—-
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M
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To | Through Proper Channel

The Chief Postmaster General,
North Eastern Circle,

_ Shillong - 793 001.

Sub: Benefit of stepped up pay to the level of junior
promoted to LSG-Cadre in accordance with Govt.
instruction under F.R-22.C [now F.R-22.I.(a) (i)]
- case of Shri.A.K.Singh, Sub Postmaster (HSG-I1I1),

Mokokchung Sub Post Office (Nagaland).

‘Ref: Hon’ble CAT/Guwahati decision dated 6“‘March 2002 on

0.A.No.356 of 2000.

Respected Sir,

1. As per the directions of the Hon’ble CAT/Guwahati in
the above referred judgment and having been-aggrieved of
the order issued vide C.0/Shillong letter No.AP/AAO/II/
FIXN/95-96 dtd 17.8.2000/ 21.08.2000, the undersigned
submits the following facts for favour of your kind

- information that:

- {1). The undersigned was appointed in the cadre of

Postal Assistants with effect from 23.03.1973 and
since then he has been continuing in service
without any break or interruption.

(2). The undersigned, after satisfactory completion of
16 (Sixteen) years continuous service in the cadre
of Time Scale Postal Assistants, was promoted to
the higher cadre of Lower Selection Grade Postal
Assistant in the scale of pay of Rs.1400-2300/~
with effect from 23.03.1989 vide DPS/Nagaland
Memo.No.B-2/Staff/One-Promotion/II dated 20.11.89.

- A copy of DPS/Nagaland Memo.No.B-2/8taff/One~
Promotion/II dated 20.11.89% is enclosed
as ANNEXURE-A/1.

(3). By the same order mentioned in para-2 above

' [i.e. ANNEXURE-A/1], one Shri.Dimbeswar Dewri,
P.A., Nagaland Division, [by then officiating as
PRI (P)/ Kohima) who was junior to the undersigned,
was also promoted to the cadre of Lower Selection
Grade Postal Assistant but w.e.f. 26.03.89.
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(5).

(5).

(6) .
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On promotion to the higher cadre.[i.e.LSG—P.A.],
the pay of the undersigned was fixed aF Rs.1449/—
while the pay of his junior namely Shri.D.Dewrl
was fixed at 1640/-. So, the undersigned
represented his grievance to the Director Postal
Services, Nagaland, Kohima for removal ofvanomaly
and stepping up of his pay equal to his Jjunior.

- A copy of representatidn'datéd 21.11.89 is
enclosed as ANNEXURE-A/2.

The Director Postal Services/Nagaland, who is the
appointing’authority for L.S.G-Cadre officials,
after considering the said representation, finally
ordered vide Memo.No.B-776/PT-II1 dated 28.02.90
that the undersigned should be allowed to draw his
pay at the stepped up stage of Rs.1640/-, equal to
his junior, with effect from 19.04.89 (ie. with
effect the date of joining in the LSG-Cadre).

- A copy of DPS/Nagaland Memo.No.B-T76/PT-III dated
28.02.90 is enclosed as ANNEXURE-A/3.

The relief granted by the Director Postal
Services/Nagaland, as stated in para-5 above,
continued till the benefit was unjustly cancelled
vide C.0/Shillong No.AP/ARO/II/ FIXN/95-96 dated
17.08.2000/21.08.2000. '

- A copy of C.0/Shillong No.AP/AAO/II/FIXN/95-96
dated 17.08.2000/21.08.2000 is enclosed as
ANNEXURE-A/4 .

The undersigned, having been aggrieved of the
decision of the Circle Office to disallow the

benefits to the undersigned with retrospective

effect and consequential recovery, approached the
Hon’ble CAT/Guwahati through O.A. No.356/2000.

The Hon'ble CAT/Guwahati, while disposing of the
said application, has ordered that the undersigned
should be given a post decisional hearing before
effecting any recovery, as ordered in C.0/Shillong
No.AP/BAO/II/FIXN/95-96 dtd 17.08.2000/21.08.2000;

- A copy of Hon’ble CAT/Guwahati Orxder in O.A.No.
356/2000 dated 6*" March 2002 is enclosed as
ANNEXURE-A/S.
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Hence, the under51gned submits’ the follow1ng grounds
~ for favour of your kind con31deratlon that

The benefit of stepplng up of pay is subject to

FR-22(I) (a) (1) learlier FR-22.Cl: = %
(a). Both the junior and senior offlcers should
belong to ‘the same cadre and. the posts in which
they have been promoted should be 1dent1cal in

the same cadre, ;

(b) The scales of pay of the lower and hlgher
: posts in which they are entltled to- draw pay
should be 1dent1cal, and ' .

(c). The anomaly should be. dlreCtl§ as a result
of the appllcatlon of FR-22 (C) now. E'R—22(I) (a) (i) .

" For example, 1f even in the’ lower post, the

junior officer draws from time to time -a higher
rate of pay than the senior by v1rtue of grant
of advance. increments, the above provision
contained in this decision need not~ be invoked
to step up the senior officer.

In this instant case, it may9be'seen that:

(a) . Both the undersigned and his juhior,-namely
Shri.D.Dewri, belonged to.the same cadre of
Time Scale Postal Assistants and the posts
of L.S5.G-P.As, in which they were promoted

vide DPS/Nagaland Memo. No B- 2/Staff/ One-
" Promotion/II dated 20.11:89 [enclosed as
ANNEXURE-A/1], were also identical in the

Same Cadre. Therefore,. the first condition.

is satisfied.

(b). The scale of pay of the lower and higher
‘posts, viz. T/S P.A & 'LSG-P.A’ respectively,
were also identical in respect of both the
undersigned as well as his junior namely
Shri.D.Dewri. ' Therefore, the second
condition is also satisfied' L

(c). The anomaly between the ba31c pay of the
undersigned and his junior, - namely '
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Shri.D.Dewri, took place directly as a
result of the applicatiou of the provision
of'FR—22.C now FR—£2(I)(a)(i) as shown
below: '

The substantive pay of the undersigned in
the lower post, viz. Time Scale Postal
Assistant, was more than his juniory namely
shri.D.Dewri, as on 26.03.1989 (ie.the date
of promotion of the junior) .

The substantive pay of the undersigned in
p.A-Cadre as on 26.03.89 was Rs.1390/- in

the scale of pay of a..975-25-1150—30-1660/—'

while'the'substantive pay of his junior,
namely Shri.D.Dewri, in P.A-Cadre as on .
26.03.89 was Rs.1330/- in the game scale of
pay.'Therefore,‘the junior never drew pay
at a higher rate than the undersigned in.
the lower post(ie.T/S—P.A) at any point of
time. '

As per FR-22.C, past services rendered 1in
the same post, either on substantive or
officiating capacity, 1s to be counted for
fixation of initial pay in the promoted
post. Therefore, the pay of the said Shri.
D.Dewri was fixed at the stage of Rs.1640/-
in the LSG-Cadre with effect from 26.03.89
(ie.the date of his pramotion)under FR-22.C
duly giving him the benefit of officiating
aEEOintments in the LSG-Cadre prior to his
regular promotion, while the pay of the
undersigned was fixed at the stage of
Rs.1440/- under the game FR-22.C he did not
get any officiating appointment in LSG-
Cadre before his regular promotion purely
due to exigencies of service. '

Hence, it is undisputable that the pay of
poth the senior and junior were fixed in
accordance with FR-22.C, and the anomaly

petween the pay wasy thus, directly as a

result of application of FR-22.C.

Therefore, the third condition is also
satisfied. :

4
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Therefore, the undersigned is fully entitled to
the benefit of stepping up of pay in accordance ;
with G. I., M.F., O.M.No.F. 2(78) -E. III(A)/66 b
dated 4t February, 1966. :

- A copy extract of G.I., M.F.,0.M.No.F. 2(78)! III
(A) /66 dated 4** I’ebxuary, 1966 is enclosed as
mmm-als _

It has been held by the Hon'ble Supreme COurt in

M.L.Mahna Vs. Union of India and Others case vide :
Civil Appeal No. of 1996 (arising out of S.L.P. (C) ﬂ
Nos.26584-85 of 1995) decided on 10.05.1996 that

if the junior is promoted much earlier to the : _ -~
senior, who is retained in public_interest, the

senior is entitled to have his pay stepped up to

the level of his junior.

In this instant case, it may be seen that
Shri.D.Dewri was allowed to officiate as

SPM/APM (Acctt) /DPM etc., all along with effect
from 04.08.74, while the undersigned did not get
any such chance. Shri.D.Dewri was given: chances
to officiate in LSG-Posts by virtue of his
postings nearby Divisional Head guarters and
Kohima HO, while the undersigned did not get any
such chance as because the under31gned, belng a
trained telegraphist, was posted in sub Post
Offices away from the Divisional Head quarters and
Kohima HO. The undersigned, being senior to the
said Shri.D.Dewri and eligible for availing
officiating chances in place of his junior, has
already been deprived of the chance to officiate
in higher posts and enjoy higher pay, when his
junior namely Shri.D.Dewri was granted such
chances- before being eligible for TBOP-Scheme,
purely because of exigencies of service as because
the services of the undersigned, as trained
telegraphist, were essential in public interest in
sub post offices. Therefore, denial -of benefit to
the undersigned, to have his pay stepped up to the
level of his junior, will certainly cause him v i
serious 1njustlce

- A copy of extract of the judgment of the Hon'’ble
‘Supzeme Couirt, im M.L.Mahna Vs. Union of India and
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Others case vide Civil Appeal No. of 1996 (arising
out of S8.L.P. (C) Nos.26584-85 of 1995) decidcd on
10.05.1996, is enclosed as ANNEXURE-A/T.

It has been held by the Hon’ble CAT/Jaipur Bench
in B.D.Kubba Vs. Union of India and others case
vide 0.A.No.420 of 1995 decided on 07.11.96 that
stepping up of pay of senior, in view of senior
getting lesser pay than junior who got fortuitous
promotion, to be allowed. -

e il

In may be seen in this case that the anomaly in
pay between the senior and the junior occurred as
because .the junior was allowed to officiate on a
higher post before the senior. The Hon'’ble
CAT/Jaipul Bench, while disposing of the O.A.
‘referred to above, has clarified that the Hon’ble
Supreme Court upheld the ruling of the Hon'’ble
CAT/Chandigarh in Kalyan Singh Kanwar Vs. Union of
India decided on 12.12.94 and dismissed the SLP of
the Union of India, for awarding the benefit of
stepping up of pay of senior in cases where the
anomaly occurred due to fortuitous promotion of
the juniors. Therefore, applying the above
principles, the undersigned is fully within his
entitlements to enjoy the benefits of stepped up
pay equivalent to his junior namely Shri.D.Dewri
with effect from 26.03.1989. :

- A copy of extract of the judgment of the Hon’ble
CAT/Jaipur Bench in B.D.Kubba Vs. Union of India
and others case vide 0.A.No.420 of 1995 decided on
07.11.96 is enclosed as ANNEXURE-A/8 .

It has been held by the Hon’ble CAT/Calcutta Bench
in Jiban Ranjan Sengupta Vs. Union of India and
others case, vide 0.A.No.1115 of 1994 decided on
12.06.1996, that the pay of seniors with reference
to that of juniors who got ad-hoc promotion
fearlier in the exigency of service should be

/ . . ‘
| stepped up in cases where their promotions are
' made on reqular basis.

In the case of the undersigned, Shri.D.Dewri who
is junior to the undersigned got ad-hoc promotion
to LSG-Posts before becoming eligible - for TBOP
Scheme in the exigency of service and the _
undersigned also did not get the chances to ad-hoc
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‘prbmotion due to exigehcy of servicé a$ the .
~ services of the undersigned was essential-in the

sub post office where telegraph facility was
available. _—

P

Therefore, the undersigned is very much entitled

to the benefit of stepping up of his pay ito the

“level of his junior with effect from 26.03.89

I3

(ie.the date of regular promotion of_hlsfjunior)

as because the undersigned also got his regular

promotion with effect from 23.03.89. E'

- A copy of extract of the judgment of Hon’ble CAT/
Calcutta Bench in Jiban Ranjgn_Sengupta“VB, Union
of India and others case vide 0.A.No.1115 of 1994
decided on 12.06.1996 is enclosed as ANNEXURE-A/S.

It has been held by the Hon’ble CAT/Hyderabad
Bench in Smt.N.Lalitha Vs. Union of India case
decided on 15.11.1991 that stepping Upﬂof pay
permissible when junior gets more pay onjaccount
of local ad-hoc fortuitous_promotion. !

Qu——

The case of the undersigned is also of similar
nature and category and as such the benefits of
stepping up of pay is very much entitled to the
undersigned with effect from the date of promotion
of his junior, namely Shri.D.Dewri, with effect '
from 26.03.1989. | .

- A copy of extract of the judgment. of Hon’ble CAT/
Hyderabad Beanch in Smt.N.Lalitha ve. Union of India
case decided on 15.11.1991 is enclosed as

CRE-A/10. *DCLOB }
Fixation of Pay of a Government servant under
FR-22.C now FR-22(I) (a) (i) and removal of anomaly

by stepping up of pay of senior on promotion

drawing less pay than his junior are absolute and’
no subordinate authority to the Govt. of|India is
empowered to take away the benefits awarded under

the above rule read with G.I., M.F., O.M

" No.F.2(78)-E.III(A)/66 dated 4* February, 1966.

Therefore, the undersigned can not be denied the 1

benefit the stepped up pay at the stage %f
Rs.1640/- with effect from 26.03.1989 (ie. date of

promotion of his junior namely'Shri.D.Deyri).

|
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Fven in the cases where the pay of an official is

' erroneously fixed at a higher stage than his

. actual entitlement and the erroneous fixation is
subsequently revised and re-fixed, recovery is not

. permissible from the official concerned as because

the administrative authorities are responsible for

the wrong/erroneous fixation.

Therefore, no recovery can be ordered from the pay
~ of the undersigned even if there is some error in

the fixation of his pay due to erroneous fixation:

of the pay of Shri.D.Dewri and consequential error : o

in the stepping up.

- 3. - Now, therefore, the undersigned most fervently prays
before your kindness that:

(1). The order for stepping up the pay of the
undersigned issued vide Director Postal
‘Services, Nagaland vide Memo.No.B-776/PT-III .

_.dated 28.02.90 may be upheld with the modified ' K
instruction that the stepping up of pay of the B
undersigned shall be with effect from the date
of promotion of his junior, namely ‘
Shri.D.Dewri; and '

(2). Instructions may be issued to Postmaster,
Kohima HO to reqularize the stepped up pay
of the undersigned with effect from 26.03.89,
i.e. the date of promotion of his junior, with
proper attestation in the service book. ,

Yours faithfully,

Dated, at szo;\_a/‘/gcf'/im(b/f .
) [FRE

the 29" April 2002. | [
| (A.K.STa >

. Sub Postmaster (HSG-II), .
’ Mokokchung S.0 {(Nagaland).

An Advance Copy to:
1. The Chief Postmaster General, North Eastern Circle,

Shillong- 793 001 for information.

( st

Sech - /9()! LanCole, (//L—,(/?f}/
Taog 02 C lceoqgSa - 798607 .

#
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', AR BOFPOST : i —~
i n¢2‘ GENERAL:N.E.CIRCLE:SHILLONG
Memmo No. VIG-5/6/00-01 (CAT) Dated smnqu,' the 8-5-2003

“This is regarding disposal of representation dated 29-4-02 of Shri ?Awadegh Kr.
Singh, SPM Mokokchung, MDG, Nagaland in compliance with the order dated 6-3-02 passed by
the Hon’ble CAT Guwahati in OA No. 356 of 2000. ' :

As per the said order, the applicant viz., Shri A.K. Singh hasto be provided a post
decisional hearing by giving him the opportunity to state his views and until completion of this
exercise, no recovery as ordered by Circle Office should be made from him. Accordingly, the
applicant was allowed an opportunity through a show cause notice dated 14-6-02 to state his
views. In reply to the notice, the applicant submitted a representation dated 10-7-02 along with a.
copy of his earlier representation dated 29-4-02. I have carefully gone through the representation

~ dated 10-7-02 read with representation dated 29-4-02 submitted by the applicant. -

In_ his representation; the applicaht put forward the \conditvions' régulating the .

stepping up of pay as envisaged in FR-22 (1)(a)(i) which was earlier called as FR-22-C. -
' b T

According to the applicant, following conditions are applicable in his case.

i) Both the senior and junior officers belong to the same cadre and the post in which
they have been promoted are identical in the same cadre. o

N

i) - The scale-of pay of both the officers are identical.
and

iii)  The anomaly caused directly as a result of application of the provision of FR-
22-C, now FR-22(1)(a)(i). ‘ '

The case in brief is that, the applicant viz., Shri A.K Singh’ entered in the
Department as Postal Assistant on_23-3-73 and another official viz., Shri D. Deori entered in the
Department as Postal Assistant on 26-3-73. Both Shri Singh and Shri Deori got promotion under
One Time Bound Promiotion scheme to the next higher pay scale of Rs. 1400 to 2300/- with
effect from 23-3-89 and 26-3-89 respectively. While the pay of Shri Singh was fixed at
Rs.1440/- on promotion in the next higher scale with effect from 23-3-89 the pay of Shri Deori-
was fixed at Rs.1640/- in the same scale of pay on promotion. Shri A.K. Singh was therefore -
aggrieved and sought for parity by stepping up of his pay to the level of his junior Shri Deori. In -
support of his claim, he has put forth points as already discussed.

On examination of the relevant records, it is observed that Shri D. Deori, a junior
official to the applicant had been officiating in higher posts carrying a higher scale of pay
continuously till he was promoted to the same scale of pay on promotion under One Time Bound™
Promotion scheme and accordingly his pay was fixed at a higher stage than that of the applicant

‘taking into account the period of his officiation. So it can not be said that both the senior and °




junior dﬁic;ts belonged to the same cadre at the time of promotion. Even tl}ough the agphca[:gt
' was senior to Shri Deori by 3 days at the time of entry in the Department, Shri Deori efficiated in
“a 1’ her scale of pay for quite a reasonable time and he was entitled to ﬁ><ajcion as per_the
telovant rules and the anomaly arose not directly as a result of application of the provisions of

Prrsnsset

M}%ﬂvﬂ}%{(mb. As such the contention of the applicant is not tenable and based on
acts. The case has also been got examined thoroughly by the Director of Accounts (Postal)
Kolkata who opined vide his DO No. Stepping up/A.K. Singh/D. Deori/IC-2510 dated 20-3-03
that stepping up of pay of Shri A.K. Singh with reference to Shri D. Deori is not permissible.

I, Shri P.K. Chatterjee, Chief Postmaster General, North Eastern Circle, Shillong
therefore dispose of the representation dated 29-4-02 and 10-7-02 with the order that stepping up
of pay as claimed by Shri A.K. Singh with reference to pay-of Shri D. Deori is_not permissible.
| The recovery of over-drawal amounts will made in instalments as per rules and will be decided

by the D.P.S., Kohima. - ’ N p
t/‘/ﬂ/\/Ck/ ‘&/Z:

(P.K. Chatterjee)
Chief Postmaster General,
N.E. Circle, Shillong.

Copy to :-
1) - Shri A.K. Singh, SPM Mokokchung. MDG Nagaland through DPS Kohima.
\2*)/The Director of Postal Services, Kohima.

3) * The Asstt. Director (Accounts), O/O CPMG, Shillong. This relers o his No;
AP/AAO/Fixan/95-96/Pt-II. ‘

4) The Postmaster, Kohima.
5) The Asstt. Director (Staff).
6) Spare. |

Chief Postmaster General,
N.E. Circle, Shillong.
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DEPARTVIEV] OF POSTS: IND]A
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES
- NAGALAND: I\OHIMA 797001 |

NoBT6 |
‘ Dated at“l&"’('\)“lji‘ln,a the 30.5.03
Shri. Awadesh Kumar Singh
SPM , Mokokchung MDG-798601
© Sub:- : Regaldim disposal of representation dated 29.4.02 of Shri. Awadesh

- Copy to:-

Kr.Singh, SPM Mokokchung MDG in compliance with thc order dated
6.3. 02 passed by the Hon” ble CAT (Ju\mhzm in OA No 356 of 2000.

Acop\ of the Chief l’osmmstm General, NI C Jrcls, bhdlunu lettcr

'Memo No. V[G 5/6/00-01 (CAT) duted 8.5.2003 of the subject muttcr referred to
above 1 Is forward hercmlh tor vour mformation and dlsposal |

Enclosed -as above.

(I%'(fe(ff}; Ku".n;n ').
Director of Postal Su VICES
Nagaland, hohmm 797 001

The Postmaster. Kohima HPO. he wiil please wtu to the CO le ner stated above
and adher ed to the instruction contain therein; ' '

Ay
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over the charoe of Dye 3171 Dimepir op /164702 pI4 teled £ 1
wezlfy the autber of V> neoicles & rowh i oaposik, Bat thw . . .|
efforta came futile o s B1eS e boahat PAtplayid tagtioe ad . -
even that ho wao waroed for physical assgult, 7he stetement |
that the cald dnel Fiagh Brought ¥he sitdetien €0 .4 dotice
of the 371 (HIGeL1I) DIMIpK 1% 00% mg%mm ' RS
indle Shrd T luskal Gokidued to vork la VP beaeh LA
the said Bhri Bingh coild yorifigs the stock of vZ axticles ?
oa MeTedZe 3t 18 thexICUre, DOL w0dezStood what peayontad ..
nia from varifyiag the otHok of W articies during the gthl .

from 14-1-02 0 ZieTedle 02 by verifles tbe stock of 3 RE
articles 1o seposit 17 ticqa the miseappropriaticn cases ¢
oaniteed by Fned T Lushed could haw Dren dstocrad and the . -
1033 suxabalnod by the QoWss Jue 4o sis-appropeiation of

valuss and mamission of V2 osticles by Shel Loshal afeet
1472 could hove besa moided, - Hanos the charges txought
agelast thy officedare found fully ptoved,’ fowever, consis - -
daring his length of sefvivy atc, Of the sald Snxd AeKeSinghe v .

. T an teking s lenient vimw Of the case and pass the following..
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(8) Removal of anomaly by stepping up of pay of Senior on promotion

v drawing less pay than his junior.—(a) As a result of application of F.R.

.- 22-C.—In order to remove the anomaly of a Government servant pro- : A i

) - moted or appointed to a higher post on or after 1-4-1961, drawing a lower - :
ratc of pay in‘that post than another Government servant junior to him '

in the lower grade and promoted or appointed subsequently to another

identical post, it has been decided that in such cases the pay of the senior

officer in the higher post should be stepped up to a figure cqual to the pay

e

 as fixed for-the junior officer in that higher post. The stepping up should S
be done with effect from the date of promotion or appointment of the . S
junior officer and will be subject to the following conditions, namely :— T

.+ (a) Both the junior and senior officers should belong to the same SN
‘ cadre and .the posts in-which they have been promoted . or ‘ -

appointed should be identical and in the same cadre; - L
! (b) The scales of pay of the lower and higher posts in which they ' '
are entitled to draw pay should be identical; o

(¢) The anomaly should be dircctly as a result of the application

of F.R.22-C. For example, if ¢ven in the lower post the junior

‘officer dtaws from time to time & higher rate of pay thanthe}

A senior by virtue of grant of advance increments, ‘the above

. provisions will not be invoked to step up the pay of the senior
officer. ‘ c B s

" The orders refixing the paj of the senior officers in accotdance withi
the above provisions shall be issued under F.R. 27. The next increment of

the senior officer will-be drawn on completion of the requisite qualifying '
service with cffect from the date of refixation of pay. . '

b (G.L, M.F,, O.M, No. F. 2 (78)-E. 111 (A)/66, dated the 4th February, 1966. ]




NNEXU;(

D U D-/AG /0 TED DATED: KONLIA  20/2/90 -

In JU“{)LQ,L“:S.LOH of all 'u.cv!oug or:lexrs and '
in pu)‘"uanc:@ of -+ FR —~22:€:113)C (10) and GIHI oM -t10 o
F2(70)-3" TII (9)/60 dated 4/2/66, Stwcl AaKe slngu
Orzio L.nLing nclotant Sub-d’oqu:m 1c1: Dunapur Sul~Eogt
o;ﬁico 15 hertby allowed to drew his . pay @ 1.. 1640/~
Cwith effect  19/4/05( The datc of his JOinll’)" (‘ul'loa in
Lhe cadre of Loucr Sclection Grade)o ‘ 2
Sl )
émpy Lo 1 : )
(a) Tho lihhad Postmaster Kohilma llead Poat. Office. .
forr. )l]JC)Lln\,;LLOH AR necesgary et 1and .. _ )
‘z..-(’l/) The Off: icial Cunc\,rm,..., o o ' ‘
(et e ) Spre o . }

4‘ e
‘. ")f\w«'\-" s

-

pLrecron o 1'05'1”\ .-l 1\\/11_2_"
HAGALAYTY g r.on;.l;l,\.,'

.




Arnmexinxe *‘Z

] PR .
ek oot 5 R

Tor l"l\l('l'ﬂlu’“'l; OF PO .l.NlJ.l‘/\. o ., o PRI
OFPLCE OF P CUIEP ‘poS’rMASTER,gf}l'lElQALl N.E. CIRCLE!- SHIL!.:(..‘..'L;.

W D Y e e e ) i O e Gite . s

To,
The Pootmastor ’
) Kohima H, Py 0’
Nagaland-797001, .
‘ . _ o : W08 dceq
Noe AP/AAO/II/FIXN/SS-QG Dated at Shillong the 17,8.2000,
. .

Sub ject ;= Regarding Stepping up of Py of shri A.x, Singh,
APM, Kohima H,0 with his Junior, Slui'oin\b_cawur
Raord, PA Gugahaty, : B

RQfysm YOur Nou 15/B00k/97-98 dated 93,90,

T A e i o 3 1t v v o e

with éfez Cce to your officae letrer referrad aAbove,”
this is to inge m that on compir ative Leruting of the Servicuw-

Books of Shed i K, .Singh, APM Kohima .0 1_11}:]»'3)1:.1 Diub ouwow oao:j_.
Pdy” Guwahatt the following have. como to 140)1!;._. ; ‘

Thide, the Senior officiul, Shri AKX, Sipgh enterel the _ Lo
Depbrtumant as FA with egfmct from 23,03,73, while the Junior ‘0ffia g
Clal -entered in' the Departmgnt”-.aa PA with'eff;cct,'fxom 76.03,73. - hE
The Pay of both the officials was fixed at R8, - 260/~ {n tha oeala '
Of RBa 260-480/-~ with DNTI on 18t March ahch year, ‘I lay of "Lhe 4
ALK. Biugh won subseyuently fixed ag nuﬂz?@i‘a)-(ie R8s 284 /w)
with 4n advance iucrement with ‘effect from ¢3475 0n account ¢
his having under gone the,queggggh Mer sg Training as repertcd in
yow office lotiar referrad above, Copy cf the abovg order 13 not ,
found enclosed in tha Service-Book, The fame may: kimdly bgq enclosed s
in service—Book. : ‘ S : '

The first Part of the Sexrvice-Nook ‘Of "Shxl A, K, Singh,
APM Kohima, - for the pexied. from 2343.73 to 20.7,76 which 1s Yeyox ted

to hava been wanting may kindly bq reconatru:ted.

. That, the official, ‘Shri Dimbesyar Reoxrd was allowed to
officiatg ag SPM/APM Acctt /DPM ete, all Along with efifect from
4.8.74"but',b0£9;a the eligible. period for TDOP 8cheme, whila tho
Sanlox. ofgicia)’, Shxd A,K, Singhwar ked ‘adlmply ag T/4% Cler k wuto :
the poriod of 41igdbility of ™HOP schieme, Dy virtus of offidihc;ng %
cupactily tha iy ofrauiruimbeqwﬁx, Doori wis'fixed at 1340/~ o e
1¢2489 4n the (-ale of R6(1400~2300), while the Seniy otficiaey,

Ehrd /\.K.Aﬂj.ugl wuy dr dwing uy at Re, 1390/ with offact from

1.3.49 in the : -a)e of Ra, (975=1660) ang A¢ Roe 1440/a wlth oy oot

from 23.3,09 41, the scalg of Ru, (1400-~2300) 1y, the Tiop schueaky,
tharaefora, )lu'.uu:;.l;_.l.ngv.ln drﬂ{ldl,of onhanced My by tha Jundor O¢f{m

elal g Dimbeswiar Deord, The pay of Shrd ALK, Singh was fv.tﬁ:llly

stapped up frmn Rue 144 0/40 Ruy 1640/ with uffect yren 194,09

vida DPG/Kohingag letter No, B=778/pto11Y dated 28,2,90. The cucesy

Puy drayny by tha Junior Official ig not due tg ay appllcation of
FR~22(1)(a)(1), .

: Tharufore, vteppdog aip LNy o sila AR, Sinogh with .
QL raclt firom LUaa6U9 10 not ig order, Tha tame should bLe 'cancallgxi :
©bnd over Bayment as 4 rceLult og wiong atepping up of My shdum“ .

. Be xacovered unrler Antimation to this office and DA(p) Caleutta,

‘

. The sanice-Book of Shrd Ak, Stneh ApM Kohimi"S‘cnclo-
Bed for fucther wiintainance, . -

Y. . ] o . S a. . - . !
‘ /lu.\ U Wil feagnt W hatli Sagic 44 -, !
LUETTAW Y L T
' (Darhlira)

Mostt, Postmastar General(sCs),
Bef Chier Poatmastey General,
N.E, Circle, Si\illong. .
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AUDIT PEMQPW

NQ- Lq Fay Fination ;~ah'1 ﬁwudhesh Fumar anqh.SPM mnterpd into
in. thr'pre~re»15ed

ﬁ;evv1ce as . T"S clerk with effect from EER-QI-TT
lscale of pav re 2&60--480. But his pay ~nt1ru1mvs ‘wom 2E-QI-T73
o C20=07-7& - is  wanting ~ in the service boolk.0On - the date of.
'apnolntment his pay would have been rs 2&0/ive: m1n1mum of the.
écale with DMI ON  01-03-74, But it appears from the pay
"?pmrt1uularu az recorded in the service boak - an la Ler dates. that
LU the official was allowed to draw pay RS 27&/ as on U1~HJ~74 with
: DNI - on OI*H- 7% and accordingly on uommlmtxtzmni-c: 16, ygars
service - 23-0%~89 his pay was. fis ced at ré. 14407 with D.N.I;
01~0*"199ﬁ though his pay on T.B.0Q.F &hould haVu hoan f1 ed’ at Rf

1400/

o : Murpover Dav of the off1c1al ane @‘eoped up,,at
RS 1640/ as on 19-04-1989 with D.N.I 01-04-20 w1tk” lespcct . to.
the pay of one shiri D. Deori F.A who ie now an deputatlon to the
F.8.D Buwmhatl. Az the service hook of Shll D Deori is not

avallable in the H.0.the case of “LEDDLHQ L up fcuuld neat  be
scrutinised. The service book of Shri D. DEDPI may be called - for
from the F,S.D Buwahati for scrutiny. . :
Az the case is doubtful one., it may plea@e be got r9v1ewed
by circle internal financial adviser on the -.light of above
observation and recovery of over pavment of pay and allowanc&
may be made. The regularisation of puv and allowangza may also be
recorded  in  the service hook -under 1 “timation ~to  the D.AL(F)
Calcutta. o ' - ~




IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA ¢

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Union of India & Anr. | . .Appellants
versus

R. Swaminathan | Réébc}ndent

(With C.A.Nos. 8810, 8690-94, 8731-8777, 8876, 8813, 8680.

82, 8684-8686, 8873, 8874, §778-8800, 8814-8816, 8817-

8818, 8875, 10978 of 1996,-8811-8812, §6087, 8730, 8689,
8672 of 1996 689, . 690 -of - . 1997,

CANOS....... 828126281, ..., 0l 1997 (@ SLPC)

Nos.11886-11887, 13830-13832, ' 18255, 18903, 20988,
23712, 20488, 24726, 24729, 25067-25068. 25132, 24759,

. 24238 01 1996, 3117, 2849 of 1997, 1.7452../97 (ce 3256/97),
" 379¢/97] T S

‘JUDGMENT

P
ar.J,

Mrs. Sujata V, Manok

- Delay condoned.

Le&ve granted in the Special Leave Petitions.

403 (3) S

CIVIL APPEAL No.ésss OF 1996 AX
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Thece appesig have

different Be

s -

g ’ A Ry balh
~.-~."\

wept

,--into two cateaorie=-
oelonq to the nccou te

-

tho&e

tream and those who belono to e
En¥1neer1ng Stream, - In  the

Accounts | ,%
concerned with two posts, the poggé‘%¥ihisitl
iéfiiééfi and the next oromotzonal post of Accounts
Off:car .

thPre are amn]ovee*;?\i;

belonging to the Te‘eqraph Traffic Serv;ces and emoloyeeq”” '
PNt

belonqina to Posts & Telegraph Electrlca; W1nq Scrvxce

In the Tslegraph Trafflc Serv1c es,. we-

ek e etes
M7 g .

In the Engineering stream,

¢

LR

N ~xphe post

Assistant Suparinta

D X

S ; : SR b X0 L o
§q3¢§» B i . s R ~=;21~-
deaiqnatod as Junior , : #the | next
,:'{*z‘ s ~:A-(.4c ”q BER % L’\ ”,‘\oxqv“” - ,,{_1_.,,~
o promotzonal pcat of Sucerintendent

Telegraph Traffxc now

de51gnated as ub~01v1=10nal hng1neer.

In the Posts &
Ta]eqr st

Junxor Enginesr and

o BERIN RIS 4ih
y . post  of -
Asaxstanr tngineer. 1p C A No 8730/96 the ‘regpondent
Was  a  Junior Stenographer jiq fﬁha,

PRI

Natlonal Aerosoaca
of spxentzfzc . and
The quastion raised

Laboratories. Council

Industr1a1
Research. is the same‘
~?1xatzon on promotxon

\-—-'-mm_,,
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a.~6?5/-: N 'One AT N Misr . who«»wasv”duniqr

1

to: the

"y on
v :r-;. ,/""' . ,'! & -
oi. ’ .
A}
' 1
1oy PR AR o) = * ;‘iv
All the;e appeals ana gpeczal leave pe titions raive sg
he ot it 00 N |
‘a commen qu ‘t'lon relat.mo "to 1ntc—rpretat10n..of Ccf’tnll“ ’
e o arid ' g em AR o= 1 9
Fund»mental Rule’ wh:ch guvern the serv1cey,oﬁhglj trese .
R M Lt h.‘-\.JE ) o A
8mﬁ10ye 4z, 8n q,c=rtaxn Government " Urders 3svued in thi o i
R “ af ‘i ™
o [0 1 '"‘ﬂ ’J‘,(u\lﬂ o« b . ‘ "_..,1
behalf The »Dromotoev' who are reﬂpondents in lHese
appeals claim that they are getting’ 1n the promotlun«; -
“y AL Ak ‘
ooz ]ess payv . than - Lhazr o uniors who V& heern 1
‘ r——bier] =_‘ Ll e J T ws@-a £ “"‘:.'J
IR ’ ."‘.t
subseq, auentl lv.p
Y . Promoted: to the same. p0°t h“hiﬁ==ls.*a
.‘""_)‘l{“' " ”.“|'('£V T -
anomalv wh:ch =hou1d be removed bv etepping up thezr ay
Rttt i —_— —— e
to the gama _level aw thetr junzor from the—dates=he=was .
*:-:#‘- Py PR A . l;
- . . * P
D*cmotgo e T 7‘1-~" ]\’WHW_ ,:r o
iy . ' Y f ' o -r )
oA ' ) . AR Ot :1’-: . ¢
bl b R o
er the sake of convenlinc?ﬁwq)are referrlng to the |
s/A/ N e o 1 ‘*r prttfod Ll L
fagys 1% JV{lanpea"No 8658 _of . 199, JA'MAThe crespondent, o b
SRR S USRI o £ g s 1 B T
. , i l,v»uwr LY
R.Swamxnatp‘p., at. the:'msteriai 1me.uwasl an Accounte oo
" .v' f .,'Ilv 1% “l:‘,gg . '. ,r‘o' ~— . ,’:’_‘;‘. .
Officern-swilh ' thes:Madraq‘nTelepnonas.‘ "Prior te  his. e
gy ' ‘-!\ ; . - !
o A A A s;“n"l ' . -
Promotion  ag’ Aucountb 0f+icar hay1herd‘ the post of C
e crma the b nrdY o -10.‘1\"‘10‘ » ARRAR
Aceis anr Accounts Offzcer. on iﬁigromotion to the post -;;;33}
non R LR RV 2 B e i3 e - . M3y
ot ﬁCPown's Otfxcer on“le 2 1§' his pay” was fixed at
. ! .,.,, - -~ g

PESP?PFth 'wa‘ ala? sugseauently prgﬁéﬁ%%igq the post.of.li‘ iwééi
Acgoy??:l‘0f11cen. ; Hls -Eai' ‘hqwevir::uwas' fixed : ' :ﬁ
3125/-'1 The’ recocndent tharéaponfylléd 0.A.No. 132:—:;-;:=> :,53
4993 before the Centtal Admin;stratzvé“fffbunal. Madras’ _i'ﬁ
Benih claimzng that his pay should be H,tg.r.mlald up to eaual 'rufii?;
tg;t of his junior J.N. Mzera from the date on which the ’ '

3

Ay i

’ e RN R
# e
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anomaly arose and 'that he should be Dald axl arreu'

! . B !

ari51ng on account of such refzxat1on.' The Trzbun l,byf

wark o

‘“1tq judgq@qt dated 9.¢.1994' allowed' the respondent

\é s:,‘ \ﬂﬂt
i

applxcatmon on the basis of: itq earl:er decisxon whzch 151'*

“ G Vi -‘. ‘f;\ ’35 ‘1'"’.'
alzo’ the subjact matteg oﬁuappeallbefore us.

4 B PAR DAV S N
T ,5\, nj LAPRE s B of A LC‘:-"

-

T

R ' . - " . . el
‘4‘:'1)\, . - y

Tt Fxxatlon of pqy on, promot*on to a hlgher DOQL is

governead by Fundameptal Rule (1)(&)(1)_ whlch 'was

1"!'

formerly fundamental Rule 22=C It is a« follows'
o L e e

R .
et 4 i

“5.‘5 . . . .

"FLR.22(1):  The initial pay of a
Goveinment servant who isg aopomnted to a ’

PO<t on a tims~-scale of pay is regulated
as -y uLlON': R TR @
1 L :

L
s '!.‘v~-~

Lo fa)(ly wrmre & Government servant,

‘ ’ hold1nq & post, . cother :“than a ¢enure
POSE. " {Nn 3. substantive or. temporary”or
offxcxat:ng capacity ' 'ig " promoted or
appointed in a substantzve. temporary oriih
off;c:stlrwg capaulty Mag?'the ' case may
rbe. subiect to -the. fullement of. ithe '
eligxb*lxtv cond:r1ons as 'ptescribed din
the ' relevant ‘Recruitment Rules; < to
anotrer post. carrylna_, ‘duties and
. FeSponsy s 0 , 2:importanca - | v v
than thoss agTEthnq to the"post. held by

~ . himsohis initial pa n the . ti -

e QI_LDQ_DAQQQF,QQQL_¥h311 begfIXQd at ‘the “ > )
' Stag_e “nﬁ'(t 4 abova LM — not - SN SR

arrived "at py. mzncreas:ng’“his pay in
~hegpact'"of tthJQﬂﬂLMEQSL_held:b T

B ‘regularly ..pv an increment &t the atage o

. at hich“such pey hag a accrued Qr _rupees: i -

' quntv-f;ve only,,whxchaver‘is more, "

e Cal il
k | “ N RS ' C
Moty R b - s ¥ ‘\’\‘ e » ity %1\ VEEVG e
TR TARTI v '
. 4

o 3¢,

l l e,
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The proviso to fundamental Rule 22 is as follows: -

J-.i-,?/»?.,m.i AN

“Providea that, both - in .cases ;
covered by .Clause (a) and in cases...... |
covered by Clause (b), 17 he-- -~ - '

AR

(1) has  previously«-’ * held O
v qubrtant1vely or off1czated 1n . ﬂ
' atio cooa R
; 511) ;hg same pp@t, , : : t
. ,,,‘"'_i'!x' o " ) - *
'_“ 'r'j.n '-‘» Vo o (il)o-c--o--uo-.-- .
e i (i),
v s : N R L T R I R S
! S . . ’
o (2) ttll.lol..’o!ll’-.;t"ﬂ».'.-‘n'.'u" e i : . ‘
e Coe . RPN ) ‘ .
) then tne (initisl pay shall, “ths ‘ il
axcept in cases of“Fﬁversionwto:parent‘ S
cadre_governed by proviso (1)(iii), ' '
lass than the pay,’ other {than- speczalw . '
pay, personal pay . or any other . , i
) emcluments which may be ‘classed as- pay - _ ¢!
. by the Prasident = under Rule gl
_9(21,(31(111) which' he drew-on the. last i
o occazion, and he snall count the period I
. during which he ‘draw thaty-pay - on a&. ' f
: reauslar hagis on. such last and any : ' i
previous occasions 'for. increment in the : : R
¢ ~wtage of the txme-suale equivalent to :
Lhdt ndy ..---nona.nab'--"A 3 "x‘v"-v i

ANY '/;‘1 {. 2 l-\v' T .t . i
| For'the fixation of pay on promotion. therefore,. one
_f/! c'-lll . . .

haa to f:rst look at the pay' bsxngtdra he.phomoteeu

.
in the lowmr post . " This: pay. 4n the lower post must be /

4 VA

1nc -ed bv one jncremaent in thathay-scale. His initialrv

pay 1n the tzme~sca1e of the! hlqher post.. is f;xad at the

staoe _hext above th1s notlonal pay . arr1ved at.in the v

lowar post.

L S

L
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